@ MIKroTikK

Safety and regulatory information: hAP be® Media

Model: MA53UG+HbeH €3 Bluetooth’

EN - English. Safety and regulatory information:

A This device needs to be upgraded to MikroTik OS v7.22 or the latest stable version to ensure compliance with local authority regulations!

It is the end users responsibility to follow local country regulations, including operation within legal frequency channels, output power,
cabling requirements, and Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS) requirements.
IMPORTANT: This equipment is for industrial applications only. Not for residential use. Professional installation is required.

This is a wireless network device. You can find the product model name on the case label (ID).
Please visit the user manual page on https.//mt.lv/um for the full up-to-date user manual.
Technical specifications, brochures, and more info about products are at https://mikrotik.com/products.

The latest upgrades on MikroTik software can be found.: https:/mikrotik.com/download.

Configuration manual for software in your language with additional information can be found at https:/mt.lv/help.
If you need help with configuration, please seek a consultant https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

For any compliance related questions, contact certification@mikrotik.com.

Note: For some models, check the user and wireless passwords on the sticker.

Safety Information:

« Before you work on any MikroTik equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry, and be familiar with standard practices
for preventing accidents. The installer should be familiar with network structures, terms, and concepts.

« Use only the power supply and accessories approved by the manufacturer, and which can be found in the original packaging of this product.

« This device is designed and intended for industrial use only. It is not intended for residential use, and shall not be installed in a residential
environment. Installation must be performed by professional and qualified personnel in industrial or commercial facilities only. The installer is
responsible for making sure, that the Installation of the equipment is compliant with local and national electrical codes.

« Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device. If service is needed, please contact MikroTik support.

« We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to the improper use of the device. Please use this product with care and
operate at your own risk!

« The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

« Inthe case of device failure, please disconnect it from power. The fastest way to do so is by unplugging the power adapter from the power
outlet.

« To avoid contamination of the environment, separate the device from household waste and dispose of it in a safe manner, for example, in
designated areas. Become familiar with procedures for properly transporting the equipment to designated collection points in your area.

Technical Specifications

Product Power Input Options | DC Adapter Output Specification IP Class of the enclosure = Operating Temperature

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE Compliance

« CE Declaration of Conformity: Hereby, Mikrotikls SIA declares that the radio equipment type MA53UG+HbeH is in compliance with Directive
2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU (RoHs), including Commision Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« This declaration is only valid for Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) products (including, combinations of software, firmware and hardware) provided by
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) authorized partners to the end customer directly for use within the EU or countries that have implemented the EU
Directives and/or spectrum regulation. Any Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) products not obtained from Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) authorized partners
may not comply with EU Directives and Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) makes no assurances for such products.

« See Operating Frequency and Maximum Output Power table T.1 at the last pages of this document.

« This MikroTik device meets Maximum TX power limits per ETSI regulations. For more detailed information see Declaration of Conformity.

« The WLAN function for this device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz frequency range.
Restrictions apply in the countries listed in table T.2 at the last pages of this document.
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« Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the European Union radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This MikroTik device should be installed and operated more than 20 cm away from your body, occupational user, or
the general public.

« Manufacturer: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

UKCA marking

UK
CA

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

Model FCCID
MA53UG+HbeH-US = TV7MA53BE652

This device is designed and intended for industrial use only. It is not intended for residential use, and shall not be installed in a residential
environment. Installation must be performed by professional personnel in industrial or commercial facilities only.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC

Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. C
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This unit was tested with shielded cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded cables must be used with the unit to ensure compliance.
Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the FCC and IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This MikroTik device should be installed and operated no closer than 20 centimeters from your body, occupational user,
or the general public.

FCC regulations restrict the operation of this device to indoor use only.

The operation of this device is prohibited on oil platforms, cars, trains, boats, and aircraft, except that very low power devices and indoor access
points are permitted to operate in the 5925-6425 MHz bands in large aircraft while flying above 10,000 feet.

Operation of transmitters in the 5.925-7.125 GHz band is prohibited for control of or communications with unmanned aircraft systems.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

Model ICID
MA53UG+HbeH-US = 7442A-MA53BE652

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science, and Economic Development Canada’s license-
exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

CAN ICES (B) / NMB (B)

Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This MikroTik device should be installed and operated no closer than 20centimeters from your body, occupational user, or the general
public.

Operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

ISED regulations restrict operation of this device to indoor use only.

Devices shall not be used for control of or communications with unmanned aircraft systems.

Devices shall not be used on oil platforms, automobiles, trains, or maritime vessels.

Devices shall not be used on aircraft, except for the low-power indoor access points, indoor subordinate devices, low-power client devices, and
very low-power devices operating in the 5925-6425 MHz band, that may be used on large aircraft as defined in the Canadian Aviation Regulations,
while flying above 3,048 metres (10,000 feet).



BG - bbarapcku. MHcgopmauma 3a 6e3onacHOCT U HOpMaTuBHa MHdopmMaLus:

A ToBa yCTpOICTBO TpsiGBa Aa 6bae HaacTpoeHo ao MikroTik OS v7.22 unu Hali-HoBaTa cTabusiHa Bepcus, 3a Aa ce rapaHTipa CbOTBETCTBUE
C pa3nopeouTe Ha MecTHUTe BnacTtu!

OTroBOPHOCT Ha KpaliH1Te NoTpebuTenu e Aa cnassaTr MecTHUTE pa3nopeabu Ha cTpaHaTta, BK/IUYNTENHO paboTa B 3aKOHOBU YECTOTHU
KaHanu, n3xogHa MOLLHOCT, U3WUCKBaHWS 3a kabenu 1 n3nckBaHus 3a guHaMmuyeH n3bop Ha yectota (DFS). Beuyku paguoyctpoiictea
MikroTik TpabBa ga 6baaT nHcTanmpaHn NPoeCNoOHasTHO.

Tosa e ycmpolicmso 3a 6exu4Ha Mpexa. Moxeme da Hamepume uMmemo Ha Modesia Ha npodykma 8bpxy emukema Ha kymusima (ID).
Mossi, nocememe cmpaHuyama ¢ pbkosoocmaso 3a nompebumeris Ha https:/mt.lv/um 3a NbJIHOMO akmyasiHoO PbLKOBOACMBO 3a NOMpPebUMeYisi.

TexHuYecku cheyudghukayuu, 6powypu u noseve UuHghopmayusi 3a npodykmume ca Ha https://mikrotik.com/products.

Hali-Hosume Hadcmpoliku Ha coghmyepa Ha MikroTik mo2am da 6b0am HamepeHu: https.//mikrotik.com/download.

PbKk0oB0OCMBO 3a KOHGhu2ypupaHe Ha coghmyep Ha Baliusi e3uk ¢ 0oNb/IHUMeIHa UHhopmayus Moxeme da Hamepume Ha https:/mt.lv/help.
AKO umame Hyxoa om noMouwj npu KOHghuaypupaHemo, MoJisi, nombpceme KoHcy/simaHm https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

3a Bcsikaksu BbNPOCU, CBbP3aHU CbC CLOMBEMCMBUEMO, CBbPXEME ce ¢ certification@mikrotik.com.

3abenexka: 3a HKou Modesiu nposepeme nompebumesickama u 6e3xuyHama naposa Ha CmuKepa.

NHdopmauma 3a 6e30NacHOCT:

« [Mpeau fa paboTtuTe C KaKBOTO U Aa e o6opyasaHe Ha MikroTik, nmaliTe npeABWA ONacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHU C eNTIEKTPUYECKUTE BEPUTH, U Ce
3ano3HaliTe CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NPaKTKV 3a NPeAoTBpaTsABaHe Ha MHUUAeHTU. IHCcTanaTopbT TpsbBa Ja e 3ano3HaTt C MpexoBuTe
CTPYKTYPUY, TEPMUHU U KOHLLENLWN.

« l3nonseaiiTe caMo 3axpaHBaHe 1 akcecoapu, ofobpeHy OT NPON3BOAUTENSA U KOMTO MoraT Aa 6bAaT HaMepeHU B OpUrMHanHaTa onakoBka
Ha TO3W NPOAYKT.

. ToBa o6opyagaHe TpsibBa fa ce MOHTUpa OT 06yYeH 1 KBaMhuLmMpaH NepcoHas, CbINacHo Te3N UHCTPYKLUMM 38 MOHTaX. VIHCTanatopbsT e
OTTOBOPEH [a Ce yBepu, Ye NHCTaslaumsita Ha 060pyaBaHETO € B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE U HALMOHATHUTE €1eKTPUYECKU KOAEKCU.

« He ce onuTBaliTe ga pasrnobsasare, peMoHTpaTe Unn Mogudmumpare ycTpoincTBoTo. AKO e HeobXxoAUMOo 06CTyXXBaHE, MOJSI, CBbPXETe ce C
nogapbxkara Ha MikroTik.

« He moxem fa rapaHTupame, Ye HAMA Aia Bb3HUKHAT MHLMAEHTN WY LETV Nopaay HenpasunHa ynotpeba Ha ycTpoicTtesoto. Mons,
13non3Bavite TO3M NPOAYKT BHUMATESIHO 1 paboTeTe Ha CBOI COBCTBEH pUcK!

o KoHTakTbT TpsAbBa aa 6bae MOHTMPaH 61130 A0 06opyaBaHeTo U Aa 6bAe NeCHO AOCTBIEH.

« B cnyuaii Ha noBpeaa Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO, MOJIA, M3K/TOYETE F0 OT 3aXpaHBaHeTo. Hali-6bp3naT HauvH Ja HanpaBuUTe TOBa € KaTo U3K/unTe
3axpaHBallys aganTtep OT KOHTakTa.

« 3a jau3berHete 3aMbpcsiBaHe Ha OKOSIHaTa cpefa, OTAeneTe yCTPOMCTBOTO OT 6BUTOBUTE OTNAaAbLM U 0 M3XBbp/IeTe No 6e30MaceH HauuH,
HanpumMep Ha onpegeneHn mecta. 3anosHalite ce ¢ npoLedypuTe 3a NPaBuIHO TPaHCNopTYpaHe Ha 060pyBaHETO A0 onpeAesieHn NyHKToBe
3a cbbypaHe BbB Ballns PaiioH.

TexHUueckn cneyucukaymm

Oonuuu 3a BXxogslla MOLHOCT Ha npoaykTa | UsxopHa cneyucpukaumsa Ha DC agantep | IP knac Ha kopnyca = PaGoTHa Temneparypa

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE cboTBeTCcTBUE

« CE pgeknapauus 3a cboretcTBue: C HacTosawoTto Mikrotikls SIA geknapupa, ye TunbT pagnoobopyasaHe MAS3UG+HbeH e B choTBeTcTBYE
¢ Ovpektnsa 2014/53/EC n 2011/65/EC (RoHSs), BkntounTtenHo AenernpaHara anpektmea Ha Komucuata (EC) 2015/863. Mb/IHUAT TEKCT Ha
EC peknapauusita 3a CbOTBETCTBME € AOCTbINEH Ha CnefHNs UHTepHeT agpec: https://mikrotik.com/products.

. Tasu geknapauus e BamaHa camo 3a npoayktu Ha Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (BkiouMTENHO KOMBUHALMK OT codhTyep, PbpPMyep 1 Xxapayep),
npegocTaBeHn OT ynbaHOMOLLEeHN napTHbopy Ha Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) Ha KpaliHUSt KNMMEHT AMPEKTHO 3a M3Mnon3BaHe B paMkute Ha EC
WU AbpXaBu, KOUTO ca BbBen gupektneute Ha EC n/vnun perynmpaHe Ha cnektbpa. Benuku npogyktn Ha Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), komTo
He ca noslyyeHu oT oTopusnpaHu naptTHeopy Ha Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), moxe fa He oTroBapsT Ha ampektusmTe Ha EC n Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik) He fnaBa HMKaKBW rapaHuuy 3a Taknsa NPOAYKTU.

« BwxTe Tabnuuata 3a paboTHa YecToTa U MakcumMaiHa nsxogHa MowHocT T.1 Ha nocnegHuTe CTpaHUUM Ha TO3U JOKYMEHT.

« ToBa ycTpoicTBo MikroTik oTroBapsi Ha orpaHM4YeHusiTa 3a MakcMasiHa MOLHOCT Ha TX cbriacHo pasnopeabute Ha ETSI. 3a no-nogpo6Ha
MHhopMaumsa BUxTe Jeknapauns 3a CbOTBETCTBME.

o OyHkymsaTa WLAN 3a ToBa YCTPOICTBO € OrpaHnyeHa camo 3a yrnotpeba Ha 3akpuTo, KoraTto paboTu B YeCTOTHUA Ananas3oH 5150-5350 MHz
& 5945-6425 MHz. OrpaHunyeHuaTa ce npunaraT B cTpaHuTe, n3bpoeHn B Tabnvua T.2 Ha NocnegHNTe CTPaHULUM Ha TO3U LOKYMEHT.

o W3naraHe Ha pagmoyecToTHO NbuyeHne: ToBa ob6opyasaHe MikroTik oTroBapsi Ha orpaHMYeHUsITa 3a u3naraHe Ha paguaums Ha EBsponeiickus
Cbl03, onpefieNieHn 3a HeKOHTponmpaHa cpefa. Tosa ycTpoiicTBo MikroTik Tpabsa fa ce uHcTanupa n nsnonssa Ha noseve ot 20 cm
pascTosiHue OT TAM0TO BU, NpodhecnoHaneH NoTpebuTen nnm LWupokaTa obLLeCcTBEHOCT.

« Mpoussoauten: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.
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CS - Cestina. Bezpeénostni a regulaéni informace:

A Toto zafizeni je tfeba upgradovat na MikroTik OS v7.22 nebo nejnovéjsi stabilni verzi, aby bylo zajisténo dodrzovani predpisti mistnich
Gradd!
Je odpovédnosti koncovych uzivatelll dodrZovat mistni pfedpisy zemé&, véetné provozu v rdmci zakonnych frekvenénich kanald,
vystupniho vykonu, pozadavk{ na kabeldZ a pozadavk{ na dynamicky vybér frekvence (DFS). V3echna radiova zafizeni MikroTik musi
byt odborné nainstalovana.

Toto je bezdratové sitové zafizeni. Nazev modelu produktu naleznete na Stitku pouzdra (ID).
Navstivte prosim stréanku uZivatelské prirucky na https:/mt.lv/um, kde naleznete Uplnou aktuélni uZivatelskou pfirucku.

Technické specifikace, broZury a dalsi informace o produktech jsou na https://mikrotik.com/products.

Nejnovéjsi aktualizace softwaru MikroTik naleznete: https.//mikrotik.com/download.
Konfiguracni prirucku pro software ve vaSem jazyce s dalSimi informacemi naleznete na adrese https:/mt.lv/help.
Pokud potfebujete pomoc s konfiguraci, vyhledejte prosim konzultanta https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Mate-li jakékoli dotazy tykajici se dodrZzovani pfedpist, kontaktujte certification@mikrotik.com.

Poznamka: U nékterych modelti zkontrolujte uZivatelské a bezdratové heslo na Stitku.

Bezpecna informace:

« Nez zaCnete pracovat na jakémkoli zafizeni MikroTik, uvédomte si nebezpeci spojena s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi

postupy pro pfedchazeni nehodam. Instala¢ni technik by mél byt obeznamen se sitovymi strukturami, terminy a koncepty.
« Pouzivejte pouze napajeci zdroj a pfislusenstvi schvalené vyrobcem, které naleznete v originalnim baleni tohoto vyrobku.

- Toto zafizeni musi instalovat vySkoleny a kvalifikovany personal podle tohoto navodu k instalaci. Instalacni technik je odpovédny za ujistént,

Ze instalace zafizeni je v souladu s mistnimi a narodnimi elektrickymi pfedpisy.
« NepokouSejte se zafizeni rozebirat, opravovat nebo upravovat. Pokud je potfeba servis, kontaktujte podporu MikroTik.
« Nem(Zeme zarudit, Ze nedojde k Zadné nehodé& nebo poskozeni v dlsledku nespravného pouziti zafizeni. Pouzivejte prosim tento vyrobek
opatrné a provozuijte jej na vlastni nebezpeci!
« Zasuvka musi byt instalovana v blizkosti zafizeni a musi byt snadno dostupna.
. V pfipadé poruchy zafizeni jej prosim odpojte od napajeni. Nejrychlejsi zplsob, jak toho dosahnout, je odpojit napajeci adaptér ze zasuvky.

« Abyste zabranili kontaminaci Zivotniho prostfedi, oddélte zafizeni od domovniho odpadu a zlikvidujte jej bezpeénym zplisobem, napfiklad na

mistech k tomu ur€enych. Seznamte se s postupy spravné pfepravy zafizeni do ur€enych sbérnych mist ve vasi oblasti.

Technické specifikace

Moznosti napajeni produktu = Specifikace vystupu DC adaptéru = Tfida IP krytu = Provozni teplota

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 VV DC)

Soulad s CE

« Prohlaseni o shodé CE: Timto Mikrotikls SIA prohlasuje, Ze typ radiového zafizeni MA53UG+HbeH je v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU a
2011/65/EU (RoHs), v&etn& smérnice v pfenesené pravomoci Komise (EU) 2015/863. Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodg je k dispozici na
nasledujici internetové adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Toto prohlaSeni plati pouze pro produkty Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (v€etné kombinaci softwaru, firmwaru a hardwaru) poskytované koncovym

zékaznikem autorizovanymi partnery Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) pfimo pro pouziti v rdmci EU nebo zemi, které implementovaly smérnice EU.
a/nebo regulace spektra. Jakékoli produkty Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), které nebyly ziskany od autorizovanych partnert Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik), nemusi byt v souladu se smérnicemi EU a Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) za takové produkty neposkytuje Zadné zaruky.

« Viz tabulka Provozni frekvence a maximalni vystupni vykon T.1 na poslednich strankach tohoto dokumentu.

« Funkce WLAN pro toto zafizeni je pfi provozu ve frekvencnim rozsahu 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz omezena pouze na pouziti v
interiéru. Omezeni plati v zemich uvedenych v tabulce T.2 na poslednich strankach tohoto dokumentu.

- Vystaveni radiovému zéafeni: Toto zafizeni MikroTik splfiuje limity Evropské unie pro vystaveni zafeni stanovené pro nekontrolované
prostfedi. Toto zafizeni MikroTik by mélo byt instalovano a provozovano ve vzdalenosti vétsi nez 20 cm od vaSeho téla, osoby pracujici v
zaméstnani nebo Siroké vefejnosti.

« Vyrobce: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

DA - Dansk. Sikkerheds- og lovgivhingsmassige oplysninger:

Denne enhed skal opgraderes til MikroTik OS v7.22 eller den seneste stabile version for at sikre overholdelse af lokale myndigheders regler!

Det er slutbrugerens ansvar at faglge lokale landebestemmelser, herunder drift inden for lovlige frekvenskanaler, udgangseffekt, kabelkrav
og krav til dynamisk frekvensvalg (DFS). Alle MikroTik radioenheder skal vaere professionelt installeret.

Dette er en tradlgs netvaerksenhed. Du kan finde produktmodelnavnet pa kasseetiketten (ID).
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Beswg brugervejledningssiden pa https:/mt.lv/um for at fa den fulde, opdaterede brugervejledning.
Tekniske specifikationer, brochurer og mere information om produkter findes pa https./mikrotik.com/products.
De seneste opgraderinger til MikroTik-software kan findes: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Konfigurationsvejledning til software pa dit sprog med yderligere oplysninger kan findes pa https:/mt.Iv/help.
Hvis du har brug for hjeelp til konfigurationen, bedes du s@ge en konsulent https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Kontakt certification @mikrotik.com for eventuelle overholdelsesrelaterede spargsmal.

Bemeerk: For nogle modeller skal du kontrollere bruger- og trddlgs adgangskoder pd meerkaten.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger:

« Fgr du arbejder pa noget MikroTik-udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de farer, der er forbundet med elektriske kredslgb, og veere bekendt
med standardpraksis til at forebygge ulykker. Installationsprogrammet skal vaere bekendt med netvaerksstrukturer, termer og koncepter.

« Brug kun strgmforsyning og tilbehgr, der er godkendt af producenten, og som kan findes i den originale emballage til dette produkt.

« Dette udstyr skal installeres af uddannet og kvalificeret personale i henhold til denne installationsvejledning. Installataren er ansvarlig for at
sikre, at installationen af udstyret er i overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale elektriske regler.

« Forsgg ikke at adskille, reparere eller modificere enheden. Hvis der er behov for service, kontakt venligst MikroTik support.

« Vikan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske uheld eller skader p& grund af forkert brug af enheden. Brug venligst dette produkt med omhu og
brug pa egen risiko!

« Stikkontakten skal installeres i naerheden af udstyret og skal veere let tilgeengelig.

. | tilfeelde af fejl pa enheden, skal du afbryde den fra stremmen. Den hurtigste made at gare det pa er ved at tage stremadapteren ud af
stikkontakten.

« For at undgé forurening af miljget skal du adskille apparatet fra husholdningsaffald og bortskaffe det pa en sikker made, f.eks. i afmaerkede
omrader. Bliv fortrolig med procedurer for korrekt transport af udstyret til udpegede indsamlingssteder i dit omrade.

Tekniske specifikationer

Produktets stramindgangsmuligheder = DC Adapter Output Specifikation = Kapslingens IP-klasse = Driftstemperatur

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE-overholdelse

« CE-overensstemmelseserklaering: Hermed erkleerer Mikrotikls SIA, at radioudstyrstypen MA53UG+HbeH er i overensstemmelse med direktiv
2014/53/EU og 2011/65/EU (RoHSs), herunder delegeret direktiv fra Kommissionen (EU) 2015/863. Den fulde tekst af EU-
overensstemmelseserklzeringen er tilgeengelig pa fglgende internetadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Denne erkleering er kun gyldig for Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) produkter (inklusive kombinationer af software, firmware og hardware) leveret af
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) autoriserede partnere til slutkunden direkte til brug inden for EU eller lande, der har implementeret EU-direktiverne
og/eller spektrumregulering. Eventuelle Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) produkter, der ikke er opndet fra Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) autoriserede
partnere, overholder muligvis ikke EU-direktiverne, og Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) giver ingen garantier for sddanne produkter.

. Se Driftsfrekvens og maksimal udgangseffekt tabel T.1 pa de sidste sider af dette dokument.

« Denne MikroTik-enhed overholder maksimale TX-effektgreenser i henhold til ETSI-reglerne. For mere detaljeret information se
Overensstemmelseserkleering.

« WLAN-funktionen for denne enhed er begraenset til indenders brug, nar den opererer i frekvensomradet 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz.
Begraensninger geelder i de lande, der er anfart i tabel T.2 pa de sidste sider i dette dokument.

« Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-udstyr overholder EU's stralingseksponeringsgraenser, der er fastsat for et ukontrolleret
miljg. Denne MikroTik-enhed skal installeres og betjenes mere end 20 cm vaek fra din krop, en erhvervsmeessig bruger eller offentligheden.

« Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

DE - Deutsch. Sicherheits- und behordliche Informationen:

A Dieses Gerat muss auf MikroTik OS v7.22 oder die neueste stabile Version aktualisiert werden, um die Einhaltung der értlichen
behdordlichen Vorschriften zu gewéabhrleisten!

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, die drtlichen Landesvorschriften einzuhalten, einschlie3lich des Betriebs innerhalb
gesetzlicher Frequenzkanale, der Ausgangsleistung, der Verkabelungsanforderungen und der Anforderungen der dynamischen
Frequenzauswahl (DFS). Alle MikroTik-Funkgerate miissen professionell installiert werden.

Dies ist ein drahtloses Netzwerkgerét. Sie finden den Modellnamen des Produkts auf dem Gehéuseetikett (ID).
Bitte besuchen Sie die Seite mit dem Benutzerhandbuch unter https:/mt.Iv/um fir das vollstédndige, aktuelle Benutzerhandbuch.
Technische Spezifikationen, Broschiren und weitere Informationen zu Produkten finden Sie unter https:/mikrotik.com/products.

Die neuesten Upgrades der MikroTik-Software finden Sie unter: https:/mikrotik.com/download.
Das Konfigurationshandbuch fiir Software in Ihrer Sprache mit zusétzlichen Informationen finden Sie unter https.//mt.Iv/help.

Wenn Sie Hilfe bei der Konfiguration benétigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Berater https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

Bei Fragen zur Compliance wenden Sie sich bitte an certification@mikrotik.com.
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Hinweis: Uberpriifen Sie bei einigen Modellen die Benutzer- und WLAN-Passwérter auf dem Aufkleber.
Sicherheitsinformation:

« Bevor Sie an MikroTik-Geraten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich der Gefahren bewusst sein, die mit elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbunden sind, und
sich mit den Standardpraktiken zur Unfallverhiitung vertraut machen. Der Installateur sollte mit Netzwerkstrukturen, Begriffen und Konzepten
vertraut sein.

« Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller zugelassene Netzteile und Zubehdrteile, die sich in der Originalverpackung dieses Produkts befinden.

« Dieses Gerat muss von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal geman dieser Installationsanleitung installiert werden. Der Installateur ist
dafir verantwortlich, sicherzustellen, dass die Installation des Geréts den ortlichen und nationalen Elektrovorschriften entspricht.

« Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat zu zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren. Wenn ein Service erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an
den MikroTik-Support.

« Wir kénnen nicht garantieren, dass es durch unsachgemafien Gebrauch des Gerats zu keinen Unfallen oder Schaden kommt. Bitte
verwenden Sie dieses Produkt mit Sorgfalt und auf eigene Gefahr!

« Die Steckdose muss in der Néhe des Geréts installiert und leicht zuganglich sein.

« Im Falle eines Gerateausfalls trennen Sie es bitte von der Stromversorgung. Am schnellsten geht das, indem Sie das Netzteil aus der
Steckdose ziehen.

« Um eine Kontamination der Umwelt zu vermeiden, trennen Sie das Gerat vom Hausmill und entsorgen Sie es auf sichere Weise,
beispielsweise an den dafiir vorgesehenen Stellen. Machen Sie sich mit den Verfahren fir den ordnungsgemafen Transport der Ausriistung
zu ausgewiesenen Sammelstellen in lhrer N&he vertraut.

Technische Spezifikationen

Optionen fiir die Leistungsaufnahme des Spezifikation des DC- IP-Klasse des Betriebstemperatur
Produkts Adapterausgangs Gehéauses
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V,15A IP20 -30°..+50°C

POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE-Konformitat

« CE-Konformitatserklarung: Hiermit erklart Mikrotikls SIA, dass der Funkgeratetyp MA53UG+HbeH den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU und
2011/65/EU (RoHSs) entspricht, einschlief3lich der delegierten Richtlinie (EU) der Kommission. 2015/863. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitéatserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Diese Erklarung gilt nur fur Produkte von Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (einschlieRlich Kombinationen aus Software, Firmware und Hardware), die
von autorisierten Partnern von Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) dem Endkunden direkt zur Verwendung innerhalb der EU oder in Landern, die die
EU-Richtlinien umgesetzt haben, bereitgestellt werden und/oder Spektrumregulierung. Alle Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)-Produkte, die nicht von
autorisierten Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)-Partnern bezogen wurden, entsprechen méglicherweise nicht den EU-Richtlinien und Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik) gibt keine Zusicherungen fur solche Produkte.

« Siehe Tabelle T.1 fur Betriebsfrequenz und maximale Ausgangsleistung auf den letzten Seiten dieses Dokuments.

« Dieses MikroTik-Gerét erfullt die maximalen TX-Leistungsgrenzen geméaR den ETSI-Vorschriften. Nahere Informationen finden Sie in der
Konformitatserklarung.

« Die WLAN-Funktion dieses Gerdts ist auf die Nutzung in Innenrdumen im Frequenzbereich 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz beschrankt. In
den in Tabelle T.2 am Ende dieses Dokuments aufgefiihrten Landern gelten Einschréankungen.

« Exposition gegenuber Hochfrequenzstrahlung: Dieses MikroTik-Geréat entspricht den EU-Grenzwerten fur die Strahlenbelastung in
unkontrollierten Umgebungen. Dieses MikroTik-Gerét sollte in einem Abstand von mindestens 20 cm zu Ihrem Korper, dem Benutzer am
Arbeitsplatz oder der Offentlichkeit installiert und betrieben werden.

« Hersteller: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

EL - EAAnVIKG. MANpo@opicq ao@AAEING KOl KAVOVIOHWV:

A AuTN N ouoKeLN TPETEl va avaBabuiotei oto MikroTik OS v7.22 1} otnv TtIo TIPACQATN GTOBEPN €KdOAN YIa va SIOCQANCTTEL ) CUUHOPPWON
€ TOLC KAVOVIOHOUG TWV TOTIIKWV 0pXWV!

Eival eubivn tou TEMKOU XprjoTn va oKOAOUBET TOUG TOTTIKOUE KAVOVIOHOUG TNE XWPOC, CUUTIEPIAAUBOVOUEVNG TNE ASITOUpYiag eviog Twv
VOUIPWV KAVON®V CUXVOTNTAG, TNG IoXV0E ££080V, TWV ATIAITHCEWY KOAWSIWANG Kal TwWV aTaItoewy AUVOIKAG ETIIAOYRC ZuxvotnTog
(DFS). OAeg 0l GLOKeVEC padlo@wvou MikroTik TpETIEl va gival ETIAYYEAUATIKA EYKATETTNUEVEC.

Autij eival pia auakeur aaUpuaTou JIKTUoU. MTTopeite va Bpeite To Gvoua Tou UOVTEAOU TOU TTPOIOVTOC OTNV ETIKETA TNG BnKNG (ID).
ETTIOKEQTEITE T OAIdA TOU EyXEIPIdiov XpraTn ato hitps:/mt.Iv/um yia To TIARPEG EVNEPWHEVO EYXEIPISIO XPNaTN.
TEXVIKEG TTIPOJIAYPAPEG, PUAAADIN Kal TTEPICTOTEPEG TIANPOPOPIEC TXETIKG UE Ta TTpoiovTa Bpiokovtal atn dievBuvon https://mikrotik.com/products.

Mropeite va Bpeite 1i¢ 10 pdo@ateg avaBabuioeic ato Aoyiauiko MikroTik: https://mikrotik.com/download.
To gyxeipidlo dlaudpPwanG AoyIGUIKOU OTn yAWOad 0a¢ LIE TIPOTOETEG TTANPOYOPIEC UTTopEite va Lpeite atn dievBuvan https:/mt.Iv/help.

Eadv xpeiadeate Bonbeia L  diaudpewan, avalntiate évav auufouAo https://mikrotik.com/consultants.
Ia TUXOV EPWTHOEIC TXETIKG LE TN TULUUOPEPWAN, ETTIKOIVWVAATE e TN dieVBuvan certification @mikrotik.com.

Snueiwon: MNa opiopéva LovTéda, eAéyEte TouG KwdIkoUG PAafacnc xpriatn Kai acUpUatnG aUVOEoNG OTO QUTOKOAANTO.
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Odnyieg ac@aleiog:

- [pwv gpyaacteite o€ 0Tt0I10vdNTIOTE £EOTIAIOUO TNG MikroTik, va yvwpilete Toug KIVOUVOUG TIOU GUVIEOVTAL PE T NAEKTPIKA KUKAQUATO KOl VO
£EOIKEIWOEITE PE TIC TUTTIKEC TIPOKTIKEC YIO TNV TIPOANWN atuXnpdTtwy. O eyKoTaoTdtng Oa TIPETTEl VO gival EEO0IKEIWPEVOC HE TIC QOMEC, TOUG
OPOUC Kal TIG £VVOIEC TOL JIKTUOU.

o XPnNOIUOTIOIEITE HOVO TO TPOPODOTIKO Kal Ta 0EEGOVAP TIOU €ival EYKEKPIPEVA ATIO TOV KOTOOKELOOTH) Kal T OTIOi0 BpiokovTal aTnv apXIKn
COULOKELACTIO AUTOUL TOU TIPOIOBVTOC,.

o AUTOG 0 €EOTIMIGUOG TIPETIEL VO EYKATOOTOOET OTIO EKTIANOEVHEVO KOl EEEIBIKEVUEVO TIPOCWTIIKG, CUUQWVA LE AUTEG TIG 0dnYieg eykatdoTtaonc.
O gykataoTdtng gival uTEBULVOC yia TN SIOCPAAION OTI N eykatdoTtacn Tov eE0TTAIoOU ival cupBath Pe Toug TOTIIKOUG Kal EBVIKOUG
NAEKTPIKOUG KWOIKEG.

o MnV ETUXEIPNOETE VA ATIOCUVAPHOAOYOETE, VA ETIIOKEVACETE I} VA TPOTIOTIOINCETE T CUCKELN. EAV amaiteital o€pPIg, ETIIKOIVWVACTE PE TNV
uTtooTnPIEN TG MikroTik.

o Agv PTIopoupe va gyyunBolue 6Tl dev Ba TTPOKUYOUV atuxnpata 1 {NUIEG AOYw aKATAAANANG XPONE TNG CUOKELNC. XPNOIKOTIOIOTE OUTO TO
TIPOIOV PE TIPOTOXN KOl AEITOLPYNOTE ME OIKN aag evbovn!

« H mpida mpérel va gival ykateaTnuéVn KOVTA 0TOV E0TTAIGUO KAl VA Eival EDKOAX TIPOGRAGCIUN.

o Z& TepITTwon BAARNG TNG CUOKEUNG, OTIOOUVSEGTE TNV ATIO TO PEVHA. O TIO YPHYOPOE TPOTIOG VIO VA TO KAVETE aUTO €ival OTTOCUVAEOVTAG TO
TPOPOJOTIKG aTtd TNV Tpila.

o To va armo@UyETe TN WOAUVOT TOU TIEPIBAAAOVTOG, dIOXWPIOTE T CUCKEUN OTIO TO OIKIOKA ATIOPPIMUOTO KAl ATIOPPIYPTE TNV PUE ACQAAN TPOTIO,
ylO TIOPAdEIYUA, OE KOBOPIGUEVOUC XWPOUG. EEOIKEIWOEITE PE TIC SIOBIKATIES YIa TN OWOTH PETAPOPE ToU EOTIAICHOU OE KOBOPICPEVO CNuEia
GUANOYNG GTNV TIEPIOXT] OOG.

TEXVIKECG TIPOSIAYPUPEC

ETtiAoyég £16000L 16X00G Mpodiaypa@ig 600V TIPOCUPHOYEN KAdon IP tou OepHOKpPACio
TIPOIOVTOG DC TLEPIBANHOTOG Asitoupyiag
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V,15A IP20 -30°..+50°C

POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Zuppdépwon CE

o ARAwaon cuppopewaong CE: Ala tou Ttapoviog, o Mikrotikls SIA dnAcvel 611 0 TOTT0¢ padloeEoTAicuol MA53UG+HbeH cuppop@ovetal pe
v Odnyia 2014/53/EE kai 2011/65/EE (RoHSs), cuptiepihapfavopévng tng kat' e€ouaiodotnan odnyiag tng Emitporng (EE) 2015/863. To
TIANPEG KEIPEVO TNG dNAwaCNE SLPPOPPWaONG EE diaTibeTal atnv akoAoudn dielBuvan AladiktOou: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« AT n dRAwan 1oXVEl povo yia Tipoiovta Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (CUUTIEPIANOMBAVOUEVWY GUVOLOCHWVY AOYIGUIKOU, DAIKOAOYIGHUIKOU Kal
UAIKOU) TTOUL TTapé€xovTal amo e€oualodotnuévoug ouvepydteg g Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) oTtov TEAIKO TIEAATN OTIELOEINC YO XPrON EVTOG TNG
EE 1] g XWpeg TIou £x0uv eQapuoael TI Odnyieg tng EE ka/f pubuion tou @dopatog. Tuxov mpoidvia Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) Ttou dev
AouBdvovtal atto egovalodotnuévoug auvepydteg tng Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) evd€xetal va unv cuppop@mvovtal Pe Tig Odnyieg g EE kai n
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) dev Ttapéxel Kapia dlaa@AAION YIa TETOIO TIPOIOVTO.

o AvoTpéEEte GOV TTivOKa oUXVOTNTAG AEITOLPYIOG Kal PEYIOTNG 1oXVoG §0d0uL T.1 oTIg TeEAEUTaIEG OEAIdEG OUTOV TOU EyYyPAPOUL.

« AuTtn n cuokeur) MikroTik TTAnpoi Ta péylota 6pla I0XVo¢ TX cOPPWVA PE TOUCG KavoviopoDg ETSI. Mo To AETITOPEPEIG TTANPOQOPIEC,
aVOTPEETE OTN ANAWGCN GUUPOPPWONC.

« H Aertoupyia WLAN yia autrv T CUOKeEUN TIEPIOPILETOI HOVO O ECWTEPIKNA XPrON OTAV AEITOVPYEI OTNV TIEPIOX TUXVOTATWVY 5150-5350 MHz
& 5945-6425 MHz. lox00uv TIEPIOPICHOI OTIC XWPEG TIOU OVAQEPOVTAL GTOV TTivaKa T.2 OTIC TEAEUTAIEC OEAIDEC AUTOU TOU EyYPAPOU.

- 'EkBeon og aktivoBoAia padiocuxvotATwv: AuTog 0 E0TTAIoNOG MikroTik CUUHOPEVETAL YE TO Opla EKBEONC O€ OKTIVOBOAIa TNG ELpwTTaikrg
"Evwong 1o opidovtal yio avegEAeyKTo TepIBAAAoV. AuTr n cuokeur] MikroTik TIpETtEl va eykaBioTatal Kal va AEiToupyei € amdataon
peyoAUTePN aTté 20 cm aTtd T0 CWHA COG, TOV ETIAYYEAUATIO XProTN 1 TO EUPU KOIVO.

« Kortaokevaotrc: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

ES - Espaiol. Informacién de seguridad y reglamentaria:

A iEste dispositivo debe actualizarse a MikroTik OS v7.22 o la Ultima version estable para garantizar el cumplimiento con las regulaciones de
las autoridades locales!

Es responsabilidad de los usuarios finales seguir las regulaciones locales del pais, incluida la operacién dentro de los canales de
frecuencia legales, la potencia de salida, los requisitos de cableado y los requisitos de seleccion de frecuencia dindmica (DFS). Todos los
dispositivos de radio MikroTik deben ser instalados por un profesional.

Este es un dispositivo de red inalambrica. Puede encontrar el nombre del modelo del producto en la etiqueta de la caja (ID).
Visite la pagina del manual del usuario en https:/mt.lv/um para obtener el manual de usuario completo y actualizado.
Las especificaciones técnicas, folletos y mas informacién sobre los productos se encuentran en https:/mikrotik.com/products.

Las dltimas actualizaciones del software MikroTik se pueden encontrar: https.//mikrotik.com/download.

El manual de configuracion del software en su idioma con informacién adicional se puede encontrar en https:/mt.Iv/help.

Si necesita ayuda con la configuracion, busque un consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants.
Si tiene alguna pregunta relacionada con el cumplimiento, comuniquese con cetrtification@mikrotik.com.

Nota: Para algunos modelos, verifique el usuario y las contrasefias inalambricas en la etiqueta.
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Informacioén de seguridad:

« Antes de trabajar en cualquier equipo MikroTik, tenga en cuenta los peligros relacionados con los circuitos eléctricos y familiaricese con las
practicas estandar para prevenir accidentes. El instalador debe estar familiarizado con las estructuras, los términos y los conceptos de la red.

« Utilice tnicamente la fuente de alimentacion y los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante y que se encuentran en el embalaje original de este
producto.

- Este equipo debe ser instalado por personal capacitado y calificado, de acuerdo con estas instrucciones de instalacién. El instalador es
responsable de asegurarse de que la instalacién del equipo cumpla con los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales.

« No intente desarmar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo. Si necesita servicio, comuniquese con el soporte de MikroTik.

« No podemos garantizar que no se produzcan accidentes o dafios debido al uso inadecuado del dispositivo. jUtilice este producto con
cuidado y opere bajo su propio riesgo!

« Eltomacorriente se instalara cerca del equipo y seréa de facil acceso.

« En caso de falla del dispositivo, desconéctelo de la alimentacién. La forma mas rapida de hacerlo es desenchufando el adaptador de
corriente de la toma de corriente.

« Para evitar la contaminacion del medio ambiente, separe el dispositivo de la basura doméstica y deséchelo de manera segura, por ejemplo,
en areas designadas. Familiaricese con los procedimientos para transportar adecuadamente el equipo a los puntos de recoleccién
designados en su area.

Especificaciones técnicas

Opciones de entrada de energia del Especificacion de salida del adaptador Clase IP del Temperatura de
producto de CC gabinete funcionamiento
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C

POE in (24 - 57 VV DC)

Cumplimiento CE

« Declaracion de conformidad CE: Por la presente, Mikrotikls SIA declara que el tipo de equipo de radio MA53UG+HbeH cumple con las
Directivas 2014/53/UE y 2011/65/UE (RoHSs), incluida la Directiva Delegada de la Comisién (UE). 2015/863. El texto completo de la
declaracion UE de conformidad esta disponible en la siguiente direccion de Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Esta declaracion solo es valida para los productos de Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (incluidas las combinaciones de software, firmware y
hardware) proporcionados por socios autorizados de Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) al cliente final directamente para su uso dentro de la UE o
paises que han implementado las Directivas de la UE. y/o regulacion del espectro. Es posible que los productos de Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)
que no se obtengan de los socios autorizados de Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) no cumplan con las directivas de la UE y Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)
no garantiza dichos productos.

« Ver Tabla de Frecuencia de Operacion y Potencia Maxima de Salida T.1 en las Ultimas paginas de este documento.

« Este dispositivo MikroTik cumple con los limites maximos de potencia de TX segun las normas ETSI. Para obtener informacién mas
detallada, consulte la Declaracion de conformidad.

« La funcion WLAN de este dispositivo esté restringida al uso en interiores cuando opera en el rango de frecuencia 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-
6425 MHz. Se aplican restricciones en los paises indicados en la tabla T.2, al final de este documento.

« Exposicién a radiacion de radiofrecuencia: Este equipo MikroTik cumple con los limites de exposicién a la radiacion establecidos por la Unién
Europea para un entorno no controlado. Este dispositivo MikroTik debe instalarse y utilizarse a mas de 20 cm de distancia de su cuerpo, del
usuario profesional o del publico en general.

« Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

Informaciéon México:

EFICIENCIA ENERGETICA CUMPLE CON LA NOM-029-ENER-2017.
La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

« Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y.
« Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

Pais De Origen: Letonia; Lituania; China (Republica Popular); Estados Unidos De America; Mexico.

Por favor contacte a su distribuidor local para preguntas regionales especificas. La lista de importadores se puede encontrar en nuestra pagina de
inicio — https://mikrotik.com/buy/latinamerica/mexico.

ET - Eesti keel. Ohutus- ja regulatiivhe teave:

A See seade tuleb uuendada versioonile MikroTik OS v7.22 v8i uusimale stabiilsele versioonile, et tagada vastavus kohalike omavalitsuste
eeskirjadele!
Ldppkasutajate kohustus on jargida kohalikke riigi eeskirju, sealhulgas toimimist seaduslikes sageduskanalites, valjundvéimsust,
kaabeldusndudeid ja diinaamilise sageduse valiku (DFS) ndudeid. Kéik MikroTik raadioseadmed peavad olema professionaalselt
paigaldatud.

See on traadita vorgu seade. Toote mudeli nime leiate korpuse etiketilt (ID).
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Téieliku ajakohase kasutusjuhendi saamiseks kiilastage https:/mt.lv/um kasutusjuhendi lehte.
Tehnilised andmed, broslidirid ja lisateave toodete kohta leiate aadressilt https:/mikrotik.com/products.

MikroTiku tarkvara uusimad uuendused leiate: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Teiekeelse tarkvara konfiguratsioonijuhendi koos lisateabega leiate aadressilt https:/mt.Iv/help.
Kui vajate seadistamisel abi, pé6rduge konsultandi poole https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

Koigi vastavusega seotud klisimuste korral vtke (ihendust certification@mikrotik.com.
Mérkus. Méne mudeli puhul kontrollige kleebis olevaid kasutaja- ja traadita (ihenduse paroole.

Ohutusteave:

« Enne MikroTiku seadme kallal té6tamist olge teadlik elektriskeemiga kaasnevatest ohtudest ja olge kursis dnnetuste valtimise standardsete
tavadega. Paigaldaja peaks olema tuttav v8rgustruktuuride, terminite ja mdistetega.

« Kasutage ainult tootja poolt heakskiidetud toiteallikat ja tarvikuid, mis leiate selle toote originaalpakendist.

« Selle seadme peavad paigaldama koolitatud ja kvalifitseeritud tootajad vastavalt kdesolevatele paigaldusjuhistele. Paigaldaja vastutab selle
eest, et seadmete paigaldamine vastaks kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele.

. Arge puidke seadet lahti vétta, parandada ega muuta. Kui vajate hooldust, vétke iihendust MikroTiku klienditoega.

« Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme ebadige kasutamise tottu ei juhtu 6nnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage seda toodet ettevaatlikult ja omal
vastutusel!

« Pistikupesa paigaldatakse seadme lahedusse ja see peab olema kergesti ligipaasetav.

« Seadme rikke korral ihendage see vooluv@rgust lahti. Kiireim viis seda teha on toiteadapteri vooluvdrgust lahti ihendamine.

« Keskkonna saastumise véltimiseks eraldage seade olmejaatmetest ja visake see ohutul viisil, nditeks selleks ettenahtud kohtadesse. Tutvuge
seadmete dige transportimise protseduuridega teie piirkonnas maaratud kogumispunktidesse.

Tehnilised kirjeldused

Toote toite sisendi valikud = Alalisvooluadapteri valjundi spetsifikatsioon = Korpuse IP klass = Toéotemperatuur

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..450°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE vastavus

« CE vastavusdeklaratsioon: kédesolevaga kinnitab Mikrotikls SIA, et raadioseadme titp MA53UG+HbeH on kooskdlas direktiividega
2014/53/EL ja 2011/65/EL (RoHSs), sealhulgas komisjoni delegeeritud direktiiviga (EL) 2015/863. EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni taistekst on
saadaval jargmisel Interneti-aadressil: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« See deklaratsioon kehtib ainult Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) toodetele (sealhulgas tarkvara, pisivara ja riistvara kombinatsioonid), mille Mikrotikls
SIA (MikroTik) volitatud partnerid pakuvad I6pptarbijale otse kasutamiseks EL-is v8i EL-i direktiive rakendanud riikides. ja/v8i spektri
reguleerimine. K&ik Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) tooted, mis ei ole saadud Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) volitatud partneritelt, ei pruugi vastata EL
direktiividele ja Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) ei anna sellistele toodetele tagatisi.

« Vaadake tdosageduse ja maksimaalse valjundvdimsuse tabelit T.1 selle dokumendi viimastel lehekilgedel.

« See MikroTik seade vastab ETSI eeskirjadele vastavatele maksimaalsetele TX vdimsuspiirangutele. Tapsemat teavet leiate
vastavusdeklaratsioonist.

« Selle seadme WLAN-funktsiooni saab kasutada ainult siseruumides, kui see t66tab sagedusalas 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz.
Piirangud kehtivad selle dokumendi viimastel lehekilgedel tabelis T.2 loetletud riikides.

« Kokkupuude raadiosagedusliku kiirgusega: See MikroTiku seade vastab Euroopa Liidu kiirguspiirangutele, mis on kehtestatud kontrollimatu
keskkonna jaoks. See MikroTiku seade tuleks paigaldada ja seda tuleks kasutada rohkem kui 20 cm kaugusel teie kehast, tddalaselt
kasutajalt voi Gldsusest.

« Tootja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

FI - Suomalainen. Turvallisuus- ja maaraystiedot:

A Tama laite on paivitettava MikroTik OS v7.22 -versioon tai uusimpaan vakaaseen versioon, jotta se noudattaa paikallisten viranomaisten
maarayksia!
Loppukayttajien vastuulla on noudattaa paikallisia maakohtaisia méarayksia, mukaan lukien toiminta laillisten taajuuskanavien sisélla,
lahtdteho, kaapelointivaatimukset ja dynaamisen taajuuden valinnan (DFS) vaatimukset. Kaikki MikroTik-radiolaitteet on asennettava
ammattimaisesti.

T&mé on langaton verkkolaite. Léydét tuotemallin nimen kotelon etiketisté (ID).
Vieraile kdyttboppaan sivulla https:/mt.lv/um saadaksesi ajan tasalla oleva kdyttéopas.
Tekniset tiedot, esitteet ja lisétietoja tuotteista ovat osoitteessa https://mikrotik.com/products.

MikroTik-ohjelmiston uusimmat pdivitykset l6ytyvaét: https.//mikrotik.com/download.
Ohjelmiston mééritysopas omalla kielelldsi ja lisétietoja I6ytyy osoitteesta https:/mt.Iv/help.

Jos tarvitset apua madrittdmisessé, ota yhteyttd konsulttiin https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.
Jos sinulla on vaatimustenmukaisuuteen liittyvid kysymyksid, ota yhteytté certification@mikrotik.com.
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Huomautus: Joissakin malleissa tarkista kdyttdjén ja langattoman verkon salasanat tarrasta.

Turvallisuustieto:

« Ennen kuin tydskentelet MikroTik-laitteiden parissa, ole tietoinen séhkopiirien vaaroista ja tunne tavallisia kaytantoja onnettomuuksien
ehkaisemiseksi. Asentajan tulee tuntea verkkorakenteet, termit ja kasitteet.

« Kayta vain valmistajan hyvaksymaa virtalahdetta ja lisvarusteita, jotka ovat timan tuotteen alkuperdisessa pakkauksessa.

« Taman laitteen saa asentaa koulutettu ja pateva henkilosté naiden asennusohjeiden mukaisesti. Asentaja on vastuussa siitd, etta laitteen
asennus on paikallisten ja kansallisten sdhkoméaaraysten mukainen.

. Alayrita purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta. Jos tarvitset huoltoa, ota yhteytta MikroTikin tukeen.

- Emme voi taata, etta laitteen vaarasta kaytdsta johtuen ei tapahdu onnettomuuksia tai vahinkoja. Kayta tata tuotetta varoen ja toimi omalla
vastuullasi!

« Pistorasia on asennettava laitteen lahelle ja siihen on oltava helposti saatavilla.

« Jos laite epaonnistuu, irrota se virtalahteesta. Nopein tapa tehdé se on irrottaa virtaldhde pistorasiasta.

« Ympariston saastumisen valttamiseksi erota laite kotitalousjatteesta ja havité se turvallisella tavalla, esimerkiksi niille osoitetuille alueille.
Tutustu menetelmiin, joilla laitteet kuljetetaan asianmukaisesti alueellasi oleviin kerdyspisteisiin.

Tekniset tiedot

Tuotteen virransyoéttovaihtoehdot = DC-sovittimen lahtotiedot | Kotelon IP-luokka = Kayttélampétila

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE-vaatimustenmukaisuus

« CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: Taten Mikrotikls SIA vakuuttaa, etta radiolaitetyyppi MA53UG+HbeH on direktiivien 2014/53/EU ja
2011/65/EU (RoHs) mukainen, mukaan lukien komission delegoitu direktiivi (EU) 2015/863. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko
teksti on saatavilla seuraavasta Internet-osoitteesta: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Tama vakuutus koskee vain Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) -tuotteita (mukaan lukien ohjelmistojen, laiteohjelmistojen ja laitteistojen yhdistelmat),
jotka Mikrotikls SIA:n (MikroTik) valtuutetut yhteistydkumppanit ovat toimittaneet loppuasiakkaalle suoraan kaytettavaksi EU:ssa tai EU-
direktiivit ottaneissa maissa. ja/tai taajuuksien saantely. Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) -tuotteet, joita ei ole hankittu Mikrotikls SIA:n (MikroTik)
valtuutetuilta kumppaneilta, eivat valttamatta ole EU-direktiivien mukaisia, eivatkéa Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) takaa téllaisia tuotteita.

« Katso Kayttdtaajuus- ja maksimildhtotehotaulukko T.1 tdméan asiakirjan viimeisilta sivuilta.

« Tama MikroTik-laite téyttdd ETSI-maaraysten mukaiset TX-tehorajat. Katso tarkemmat tiedot vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta.

« Taman laitteen WLAN-toiminto on rajoitettu sisékayttoon 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz taajuusalueella. Rajoitukset ovat voimassa
taman asiakirjan viimeisilla sivuilla taulukossa T.2 luetelluissa maissa.

« Altistuminen radiotaajuusséteilylle: Tama MikroTik-laite tayttdd Euroopan unionin sateilyaltistuksen raja-arvot, jotka on asetettu
hallitsemattomalle ymparistdlle. Tama MikroTik-laite tulee asentaa ja sité tulee kayttaa yli 20 cm:n etéisyydella kehostasi, ammatillisesta
kayttajasta tai suuresta yleisosta.

« Valmistaja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

FR - Francais. Informations sur la sécurité et la réglementation :

A Cet appareil doit étre mis a niveau vers MikroTik OS v7.22 ou la derniére version stable pour garantir la conformité avec les réglementations
des autorités locales !

Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs finaux de suivre les réglementations locales du pays, y compris le fonctionnement dans les
canaux de fréquence légaux, la puissance de sortie, les exigences de cablage et les exigences de sélection dynamique de fréquence
(DFS). Tous les appareils radio MikroTik doivent étre installés par un professionnel.

Il s'agit d'un périphérique réseau sans fil. Vous pouvez trouver le nom du modeéle du produit sur I'étiquette du boitier (ID).
Veuillez visiter la page du manuel d'utilisation sur https.//mt.Iv/um pour le manuel d'utilisation complet a jour.
Les spécifications techniques, les brochures et plus d'informations sur les produits se trouvent sur https:/mikrotik.com/products.

Les derniéres mises a jour du logiciel MikroTik peuvent étre trouvées : https.//mikrotik.com/download.

Le manuel de configuration du logiciel dans votre langue avec des informations supplémentaires est disponible sur https:/mt.Iv/help.
Si vous avez besoin d'aide pour la configuration, veuillez demander & un consultant https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Pour toute question relative a la conformité, contactez certification@mikrotik.com.

Remarque : Pour certains modeéles, vérifiez les mots de passe utilisateur et sans fil sur I'autocollant.
Information de sécurité:
« Avant de travailler sur un équipement MikroTik, soyez conscient des risques liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les

pratiques standard de prévention des accidents. L'installateur doit étre familiarisé avec les structures, les termes et les concepts du réseau.
« Utilisez uniquement l'alimentation et les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant et qui se trouvent dans I'emballage d'origine de ce produit.
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« Cet équipement doit étre installé par du personnel formé et qualifié, conformément a ces instructions d'installation. L'installateur est
responsable de s'assurer que l'installation de I'équipement est conforme aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux.

« N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier I'appareil. Si un service est nécessaire, veuillez contacter le support MikroTik.

« Nous ne pouvons pas garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne se produira en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Veuillez
utiliser ce produit avec précaution et a vos risques et périls !

« La prise de courant doit étre installée a proximité de I'équipement et doit étre facilement accessible.

« En cas de panne de I'appareil, veuillez le débrancher de I'alimentation. Le moyen le plus rapide de le faire est de débrancher I'adaptateur
secteur de la prise de courant.

« Pour éviter la contamination de I'environnement, séparez l'appareil des ordures ménageres et jetez-le de maniére sire, par exemple dans
des zones désignées. Familiarisez-vous avec les procédures pour transporter correctement I'équipement vers les points de collecte désignés
dans votre région.

Spécifications techniques

Options d'entrée d'alimentation du Spécification de sortie de I'adaptateur Classe IP du Température de
produit CcC boitier fonctionnement
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C

POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Conformité CE

« Déclaration de conformité CE : par la présente, Mikrotikls SIA déclare que le type d'équipement radio MA53UG+HbeH est conforme aux
directives 2014/53/UE et 2011/65/UE (RoHSs), y compris la directive déléguée de la Commission (UE) 2015/863. Le texte intégral de la
déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse Internet suivante : https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Cette déclaration n'est valable que pour les produits Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (y compris les combinaisons de logiciels, micrologiciels et
matériels) fournis par les partenaires agréés Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) directement au client final pour une utilisation au sein de I'UE ou des
pays qui ont mis en ceuvre les directives de I'UE. et/ou la régulation du spectre. Tous les produits Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) non obtenus
aupres des partenaires autorisés de Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) peuvent ne pas étre conformes aux directives de I'UE et Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik) ne donne aucune assurance pour ces produits.

« Voir le tableau T.1 de la fréquence de fonctionnement et de la puissance de sortie maximale aux derniéres pages de ce document.

« Cet appareil MikroTik respecte les limites de puissance maximale TX conformément aux réglementations ETSI. Pour plus d'informations, voir
Déclaration de conformité.

. Lafonction WLAN de cet appareil est limitée a une utilisation en intérieur uniguement lorsqu'elle fonctionne dans la bande de fréquences
5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz. Des restrictions s'appliquent dans les pays mentionnés dans le tableau T.2, en fin de document.

« Exposition aux rayonnements radiofréquences : Cet équipement MikroTik est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements fixées par

I'Union européenne pour un environnement non contrélé. Cet appareil MikroTik doit étre installé et utilisé a une distance supérieure a 20 cm

du corps, de Il'utilisateur professionnel ou du public.

Fabricant : Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

Modeéle ICID

MAS53UG+HbeH-US | 7442A-MA53BE652

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement
économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 1) L'appareil
ne doit pas produire de brouillage; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe [B] est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES (B) / NMB (B)

Exposition aux rayonnements radiofréquences : Cet équipement MikroTik est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements de la ISED
définies pour un environnement non contrélé. Cet appareil MikroTik ne doit pas étre installé et utilisé a moins de 20 cm de votre corps, de celui de
I'utilisateur professionnel ou du grand public.

La bande 5150-5250 MHz est réservée uniqguement pour une utilisation & I'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux
systemes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux.

Les reglements d'ISDE limitent I'utilisation de cet appareil & une utilisation a I'intérieur seulement.

Les appareils ne doivent pas étre utilisés pour le contréle ou les communications avec des systémes d’'aéronefs sans pilote.

Les appareils ne doivent pas étre utilisés sur des plates-formes pétrolieres, dans des automobiles, des trains ou des navires maritimes.

Les appareils ne doivent pas étre utilisés a bord d'aéronefs, a I'exception des points d'acces intérieurs de faible puissance, des appareils
subordonnés intérieurs, des appareils clients de faible puissance et des appareils de tres faible puissance fonctionnant dans la bande de
5925 a 6425 MHz, qui peuvent étre utilisés dans de gros aéronefs tels que définis dans le Réglement de 'aviation canadien, lorsqu'ils volent
a plus de 3 048 métres (10 000 pieds).
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. fdfr Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

HR - Hrvatski. Informacije o sigurnosti i propisima:

Ovaj uredaj treba nadograditi na MikroTik OS v7.22 ili najnoviju stabilnu verziju kako bi se osigurala uskladenost s propisima lokalnih viasti!

Krajnji je korisnik odgovoran za postivanje lokalnih propisa zemlje, uklju€ujuci rad unutar legalnih frekvencijskih kanala, izlaznu snagu,
zahtjeve za kabliranje i zahtjeve za dinamicki odabir frekvencije (DFS). Svi MikroTik radio uredaji moraju biti profesionalno instalirani.

Ovo je bezZicni mrezni uredaj. Naziv modela proizvoda moZete pronaci na naljepnici kucista (ID).
Posjetite stranicu korisniCkog priru¢nika na https:/mt.lv/um za potpuni aZurirani korisnicki prirucnik.
Tehnicke specifikacije, broSure i viSe informacija o proizvodima nalaze se na https://mikrotik.com/products.

Najnovije nadogradnje MikroTik softvera mogu se pronaci: https:/mikrotik.com/download.
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Priru¢nik za konfiguraciju softvera na vasem jeziku s dodatnim informacijama moZete pronaci na https:/mt.Iv/help.

Ako trebate pomoc s konfiguracijom, potraZite savjetnika https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Za sva pitanja u vezi s uskladenoScu kontaktirajte certification@mikrotik.com.

Napomena: Za neke modele provijerite korisniCku i beZicnu lozinku na naljepnici.
Sigurnosne informacije:

« Prije nego pocnete raditi na bilo kojoj MikroTik opremi, budite svjesni opasnosti povezanih s elektricnim sklopovima i upoznajte se sa
standardnim postupcima za sprjeCavanje nezgoda. Instalater bi trebao biti upoznat s mreznim strukturama, terminima i konceptima.

« Koristite samo napajanje i dodatke koje je odobrio proizvodac i koji se nalaze u originalnom pakiranju ovog proizvoda.

« Ovu opremu treba instalirati obu€eno i kvalificirano osoblje, prema ovim uputama za instalaciju. Instalater je odgovoran za osiguranje da je
instalacija opreme u skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri€nim propisima.

« Ne pokuSavajte rastaviti, popraviti ili modificirati uredaj. Ako je potreban servis, kontaktirajte MikroTik podrsku.

« Ne mozemo jamciti da nece doc¢i do nezgoda ili Stete zbog nepravilne uporabe uredaja. Pazljivo koristite ovaj proizvod i radite na vlastitu
odgovornost!

« UtiCnica mora biti instalirana u blizini opreme i mora biti lako dostupna.

« U slucaju kvara uredaja, iskljucite ga iz struje. Najbrzi nacin da to ucinite je iskljuCivanjem adaptera iz strujne uticnice.

« Kako biste izbjegli oneciS¢enje okoliSa, odvojite uredaj od kuénog otpada i odlozite ga na siguran nacin, primjerice, na za to predvidenim
mjestima. Upoznajte se s postupcima za pravilan transport opreme do odredenih sabirnih mjesta u vaSem podrucju.

Tehnicke specifikacije

Opcije ulazne snage proizvoda = Specifikacija izlaza DC adaptera = IP klasa kuéiSta Radna temperatura

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE uskladenost

« CE izjava o sukladnosti: Mikrotikls SIA ovime izjavljuje da je tip radijske opreme MA53UG+HbeH u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU i
2011/65/EU (RoHSs), ukljucujuci Delegiranu Direktivu Komisije (EU) 2015/863. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj
internetskoj adresi: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Ova izjava vrijedi samo za proizvode Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (ukljucuju¢i kombinacije softvera, firmvera i hardvera) koje ovlaSteni partneri
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) isporucuju krajnjem kupcu izravno za koriStenje unutar EU ili zemalja koje su implementirale EU direktive i/ili
regulacija spektra. Bilo koji Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) proizvodi koji nisu nabavljeni od Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) ovlaStenih partnera mozda nisu
u skladu s EU direktivama i Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) ne daje nikakva jamstva za takve proizvode.

« Pogledajte tablicu Radna frekvencija i maksimalna izlazna shaga T.1 na zadnjim stranicama ovog dokumenta.

« Ovaj MikroTik uredaj zadovoljava ograni¢enja maksimalne TX snage prema ETSI propisima. Za detaljnije informacije pogledajte Izjavu o
sukladnosti.

« WLAN funkcija za ovaj uredaj ogranicena je samo na unutarnju upotrebu pri radu u frekvencijskom rasponu 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425
MHz. Ogranicenja vrijede u zemljama navedenima u tablici T.2 na posljednjim stranicama ovog dokumenta.

« lIzloZenost radiofrekvencijskom zracenju: Ova MikroTik oprema u skladu je s ogranienjima izloZenosti zracenju Europske unije utvrdenim za
nekontrolirano okruzenje. Ovaj MikroTik uredaj treba instalirati i koristiti na udaljenosti ve¢oj od 20 cm od vaSeg tijela, profesionalnog
korisnika ili Sire javnosti.

« Proizvoda¢: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

HU - Magyar. Biztonsagi és szabalyozasi informaciodk:

A Ezt az eszkdzt a MikroTik OS v7.22 verziora vagy a legljabb stabil verziora kell frissiteni, hogy megfeleljen a helyi hatésagok el6irasainak!

A végfelhasznaldk felel6ssége, hogy betartsék az orszag helyi el6irasait, beleértve a térvényes frekvenciacsatornakon bellli mkodést, a
kimeneti teljesitményt, a kdbelezési kdvetelményeket és a dinamikus frekvenciavélasztas (DFS) kévetelményeit. Minden MikroTik
radiokésziléket szakszerden kell telepiteni.

EZz egy vezeték nélkiili halozati eszkéz. A termékmodell nevét a tok cimkéjén (ID) talélja.
Kérjlik, latogasson el a felhasznaldi kézikényv oldalara a(z) https:/mt.Iv/um oldalon a teljes, naprakész felhasznaldi kézikbényvért.
A mlszaki leirdsok, brosurak és a termékekkel kapcsolatos tovabbi informaciok itt talalhatok: https://mikrotik.com/products.

A MikroTik szoftver legujabb frissitései megtalalhatdk: https:/mikrotik.com/download.

A szoftver konfigurécios kézikényve az On nyelvén tovabbi informéciokkal a kbvetkez6 cimen talalhatd: https:/mt.Iv/help.
Ha segitségre van sziiksége a konfiguraciéval kapcsolatban, forduljon tanacsadéhoz https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

A megfeleléséggel kapcsolatos kérdéseivel forduljon a kévetkez6hoéz: certification@mikrotik.com.

Megjegyzés: Egyes modelleknél ellenbrizze a felhasznaloi és vezeték nélkili jelszavakat a matrican.
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Biztonsagi informaciok:

« Miel6tt barmilyen MikroTik berendezésen dolgozna, legyen tisztaban az elektromos aramkdorokkel jaré veszélyekkel, és ismerje meg a
balesetek megel&zésére vonatkoz6 szabvanyos gyakorlatokat. A telepitének ismernie kell a halézati struktdrakat, kifejezéseket és
fogalmakat.

« Csak a gyarto altal jovahagyott tapegységet és tartozékokat hasznalja, amelyek a termék eredeti csomagolasaban talalhatok.

« Ezt a berendezést képzett és szakképzett személyzetnek kell telepitenie a jelen szerelési Utmutaté szerint. A telepitd felel6s azért, hogy
megbizonyosodjon arrél, hogy a berendezés telepitése megfelel a helyi és orszagos elektromos el6irasoknak.

« Ne kisérelje meg szétszerelni, javitani vagy modositani a késziiléket. Ha szervizre van sziiksége, forduljon a MikroTik ugyfélszolgalatahoz.

« Nem tudjuk garantalni, hogy a késziilék nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalataboél ered6 baleset vagy kar nem kdvetkezik be. Kérjik, hasznalja ezt
a terméket korultekintéen és sajat felel6sségére hasznalja!

« Az aljzatot a berendezés kozelében kell elhelyezni, és kdnnyen hozzaférhetének kell lennie.

« Akészllék meghibasodasa esetén huzza ki az aramellatasbél. Ennek leggyorsabb médja, ha kih(izza a hal6zati adaptert a konnektorbol.

« Akodrnyezet szennyez6désének elkeriilése érdekében a késziléket kuldnitse el a haztartasi hulladéktdl, és biztonsagos modon, példaul a
kijeldlt helyen dobja ki. Ismerkedjen meg a berendezés megfelel6 szallitasi eljarasaival az On teriiletén talalhaté kijelolt gy(jtéhelyekre.

Miszaki adatok

A termék tapellatasi lehetéségei = DC adapter kimeneti specifikacio =~ A haz IP osztalya  Uzemi hémérséklet

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 1.5A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE megfelel6ség

. CE megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat: A(z) Mikrotikls SIA ezennel kijelenti, hogy a(z) MA53UG+HbeH tipusu radiéberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU
és a 2011/65/EU iranyelvnek (RoHs), beleértve a Bizottsag felhatalmazéson alapul6 iranyelvét (EU) 2015/863. Az EU-megfelelGségi
nyilatkozat teljes szévege a kdvetkezd internetcimen érhet6 el: https:/mikrotik.com/products.

« Ez anyilatkozat csak a Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) termékekre (beleértve a szoftverek, firmware-ek és hardverek kombinacioit) érvényes,
amelyeket a Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) felhatalmazott partnerei bocsatanak a végfelhasznald rendelkezésére kdzvetlenill az EU-n vagy az EU
irAnyelveit végrehajt6 orszagokon belili hasznalatra. és/vagy spektrumszabdlyozas. Barmely Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) termék, amelyet nem a
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) felhatalmazott partnereitél szereztek be, el6fordulhat, hogy nem felel meg az EU iranyelveinek, és a Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik) nem vallal garanciat az ilyen termékekre.

« Léasd a Miikddési frekvencia és a Maximalis kimeneti teljesitmény T.1 tabladzatat a dokumentum utolsé oldalain.

« Ez a MikroTik eszk6z megfelel a Maximalis TX teljesitménykorlatoknak az ETSI el6irdsai szerint. Tovabbi részletekért lasd a Megfelel6ségi
nyilatkozatot.

« Akésziilék WLAN funkcioja kizarélag beltéri hasznalatra korlatozodik, a 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz frekvenciatartomanyban
m(ikodve. A korlatozadsok a dokumentum utolsé oldalain talalhaté T.2. tAblazatban felsorolt orszagokban érvényesek.

» Radiofrekvencias sugarzasnak valo kitettség: Ez a MikroTik berendezés megfelel az Eurdpai Uni6 ellendrizetlen kdrnyezetre vonatkoz6
sugarterhelési hatarértékeinek. Ezt a MikroTik eszkdzt a testétdl, a foglalkozésszeri felhasznal6tdl vagy a nyilvdnossagtol tdbb mint 20 cm
tavolsagra kell telepiteni és Uzemeltetni.

« Gyarto: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

ID - Bahasa Indonesia. Informasi keselamatan dan peraturan:

A Perangkat ini perlu ditingkatkan ke MikroTik OS v7.22 atau versi stabil terbaru untuk memastikan kepatuhan terhadap peraturan otoritas
setempat!

Pengguna akhir bertanggung jawab untuk mengikuti peraturan negara setempat, termasuk pengoperasian dalam saluran frekuensi resmi,
daya output, persyaratan pemasangan kabel, dan persyaratan Pemilihan Frekuensi Dinamis (DFS). Semua perangkat radio MikroTik
harus dipasang secara profesional.

Ini adalah perangkat jaringan nirkabel. Anda dapat menemukan nama model produk pada label casing (ID).
Silakan kunjungi halaman panduan pengguna di https://mt.lv/um untuk panduan pengguna terkini yang lengkap.
Spesifikasi teknis, brosur, dan info lebih lanjut tentang produk ada di https:/mikrotik.com/products.

Update terbaru pada software MikroTik dapat dilihat: https:/mikrotik.com/download.
Panduan konfigurasi untuk perangkat lunak dalam bahasa Anda dengan informasi tambahan dapat ditemukan di https://mt.Iv/help.
Jika Anda memerlukan bantuan dengan konfigurasi, silakan hubungi konsultan https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Untuk pertanyaan terkait kepatuhan, hubungi certification@mikrotik.com.

Catatan: Untuk beberapa model, periksa kata sandi pengguna dan nirkabel pada stiker.

Informasi keselamatan:

« Sebelum Anda mengerjakan peralatan MikroTik apa pun, waspadai bahaya yang terkait dengan sirkuit listrik, dan kenali praktik standar untuk
mencegah kecelakaan. Pemasang harus terbiasa dengan struktur, istilah, dan konsep jaringan.
« Gunakan hanya catu daya dan aksesori yang disetujui oleh pabrikan, dan yang dapat ditemukan dalam kemasan asli produk ini.
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« Peralatan ini harus dipasang oleh personel terlatih dan berkualifikasi, sesuai petunjuk pemasangan ini. Pemasang bertanggung jawab untuk
memastikan, bahwa Pemasangan peralatan tersebut sesuai dengan peraturan kelistrikan lokal dan nasional.

« Jangan mencoba membongkar, memperbaiki, atau memodifikasi perangkat. Jika layanan diperlukan, silakan hubungi dukungan MikroTik.

« Kami tidak dapat menjamin bahwa tidak ada kecelakaan atau kerusakan yang akan terjadi karena penggunaan perangkat yang tidak tepat.
Silakan gunakan produk ini dengan hati-hati dan operasikan dengan risiko Anda sendiri!

« Stopkontak harus dipasang di dekat peralatan dan harus mudah diakses.

» Jika terjadi kegagalan perangkat, harap putuskan sambungan dari daya. Cara tercepat untuk melakukannya adalah dengan mencabut
adaptor daya dari stopkontak.

« Untuk menghindari kontaminasi lingkungan, pisahkan perangkat dari limbah rumah tangga dan buang dengan cara yang aman, misalnya di
area yang ditentukan. Pahami prosedur untuk mengangkut peralatan dengan benar ke titik pengumpulan yang ditentukan di area Anda.

Spesifikasi teknis

Opsi Input Daya Produk = Spesifikasi Keluaran Adaptor DC = Kelas IP kandang = Suhu Operasional

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 1.5A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Kepatuhan CE

« Deklarasi Kesesuaian CE: Dengan ini, Mikrotikls SIA menyatakan bahwa jenis peralatan radio MA53UG+HbeH mematuhi Directive
2014/53/EU dan 2011/65/EU (RoHs), termasuk Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863. Teks lengkap deklarasi kesesuaian UE
tersedia di alamat internet berikut: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Deklarasi ini hanya berlaku untuk produk Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (termasuk, kombinasi perangkat lunak, firmware, dan perangkat keras)
yang disediakan oleh mitra resmi Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) kepada pelanggan akhir secara langsung untuk digunakan di dalam UE atau
negara yang telah menerapkan Arahan UE dan/atau regulasi spektrum. Setiap produk Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) yang tidak diperoleh dari
mitra resmi Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) mungkin tidak mematuhi Arahan UE dan Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) tidak memberikan jaminan untuk
produk tersebut.

« Lihat tabel Frekuensi Pengoperasian dan Daya Keluaran Maksimum T.1 di halaman terakhir dokumen ini.

« Perangkat MikroTik ini memenuhi batas daya TX Maksimum per peraturan ETSI. Untuk informasi lebih rinci, lihat Pernyataan Kesesuaian.

« Fungsi WLAN untuk perangkat ini hanya terbatas untuk penggunaan di dalam ruangan jika beroperasi pada rentang frekuensi 5150-5350
MHz & 5945-6425 MHz. Pembatasan berlaku di negara-negara yang tercantum dalam Tabel T.2 di halaman terakhir dokumen ini.

« Paparan Radiasi Frekuensi Radio: Peralatan MikroTik ini mematuhi batas paparan radiasi Uni Eropa yang ditetapkan untuk lingkungan yang
tidak terkontrol. Perangkat MikroTik ini harus dipasang dan dioperasikan lebih dari 20 cm dari tubuh Anda, pengguna profesional, atau
masyarakat umum.

« Pabrikan: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, L\V1039.

IT - Italiano. Informazioni sulla sicurezza e normative:

A Questo dispositivo deve essere aggiornato a MikroTik OS v7.22 o all'ultima versione stabile per garantire la conformita alle normative delle
autorita locali!

E responsabilita degli utenti finali seguire le normative nazionali locali, compreso il funzionamento entro i canali di frequenza legali, la
potenza di uscita, i requisiti di cablaggio e i requisiti di selezione dinamica della frequenza (DFS). Tutti i dispositivi radio MikroTik devono
essere installati professionalmente.

Questo & un dispositivo di rete wireless. E possibile trovare il nome del modello del prodotto sull'etichetta della custodia (ID).
Visita la pagina del manuale dell'utente su https.//mt.Iv/um per il manuale dell'utente completo e aggiornato.
Specifiche tecniche, brochure e ulteriori informazioni sui prodotti sono disponibili all'indirizzo https.//mikrotik.com/products.

Gli ultimi aggiornamenti del software MikroTik possono essere trovati: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Il manuale di configurazione per il software nella tua lingua con informazioni aggiuntive e disponibile all'indirizzo https./mt.lv/help.
Se hai bisogno di aiuto con la configurazione, cerca un consulente https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

Per qualsiasi domanda relativa alla conformita, contatta certification@mikrotik.com.

Nota: per alcuni modelli, controllare I'utente e le password wireless sull'adesivo.
Informazioni sulla sicurezza:

- Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura MikroTik, essere consapevoli dei pericoli connessi con i circuiti elettrici e acquisire familiarita
con le pratiche standard per la prevenzione degli incidenti. L'installatore deve avere familiarita con le strutture, i termini e i concetti della rete.

« Utilizzare solo I'alimentatore e gli accessori approvati dal produttore e che si trovano nella confezione originale di questo prodotto.

« Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata da personale addestrato e qualificato, come da queste istruzioni di installazione. L'installatore
e responsabile di assicurarsi che l'installazione dell'apparecchiatura sia conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.

« Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo. Se € necessario il servizio, contattare |'assistenza MikroTik.

« Non possiamo garantire che non si verifichino incidenti o danni dovuti all'uso improprio del dispositivo. Si prega di utilizzare questo prodotto
con cura e operare a proprio rischio!

- La presa di corrente deve essere installata vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve essere facilmente accessibile.

« In caso di guasto del dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il modo piu rapido per farlo € scollegare I'alimentatore dalla presa di corrente.
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« Per evitare la contaminazione dell'ambiente, separare il dispositivo dai rifiuti domestici e smaltirlo in modo sicuro, ad esempio nelle aree
designate. Acquisire familiarita con le procedure per il trasporto corretto dell'apparecchiatura ai punti di raccolta designati nella propria zona.

Specifiche tecniche

Opzioni di alimentazione del Specifiche dell'uscita dell'adattatore Classe IP della temperatura di
prodotto CcC custodia esercizio
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C

POE in (24 - 57 VV DC)

Conformita CE

« Dichiarazione di conformita CE: con la presente, Mikrotikls SIA dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio MA53UG+HbeH & conforme alla
Direttiva 2014/53/UE e 2011/65/UE (RoHSs), inclusa la Direttiva delegata della Commissione (UE) 2015/863. |l testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformita UE € disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Questa dichiarazione ¢ valida solo per i prodotti Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (comprese le combinazioni di software, firmware e hardware) forniti
dai partner autorizzati di Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) al cliente finale direttamente per I'uso all'interno dell'UE o nei paesi che hanno
implementato le Direttive UE e/o regolazione dello spettro. Qualsiasi prodotto Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) non ottenuto da partner autorizzati
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) potrebbe non essere conforme alle Direttive UE e Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) non fornisce alcuna garanzia per tali
prodotti.

« Vedere la tabella T.1 della frequenza operativa e della potenza massima in uscita nelle ultime pagine di questo documento.

« Questo dispositivo MikroTik soddisfa i limiti di potenza massima TX secondo le normative ETSI. Per informazioni piu dettagliate vedere la
Dichiarazione di conformita.

« Lafunzione WLAN di questo dispositivo € limitata all'uso in ambienti interni quando opera nella gamma di frequenza 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-
6425 MHz. Si applicano restrizioni nei Paesi elencati nella tabella T.2 nelle ultime pagine di questo documento.

« Esposizione alle radiazioni a radiofrequenza: questa apparecchiatura MikroTik & conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni stabiliti
dall'Unione Europea per un ambiente non controllato. Questo dispositivo MikroTik deve essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza superiore
a 20 cm dal corpo, dall'utilizzatore professionale o dal pubblico in generale.

« Produttore: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

IS - islenskur. Upplysingar um éryggi og reglur:

betta taeki parf ad uppfeera i MikroTik OS v7.22 eda nyjustu stodugu Utgafuna til ad tryggja samraemi vid reglugerdir sveitarfélaga!

bad er a abyrgd endanlegra notenda ad fylgja landsbundnum reglum, par a medal notkun innan I6gbundinna tidnirasa, Gttaksafl, kréfur
um snurur og krofur um kraftmikid tidnival (DFS). Oll MikroTik Gtvarpstaeki verda ad vera fagmannlega sett upp.

betta er pradlaust nettaeki. bu getur fundid vorutegundarheiti & merkimidanum (ID).
Vinsamlegast fardu a notendahandbdkarsiduna a https:/mt.lv/um til ad fa alla uppfeerda notendahandbok.

Teeknilysingar, beeklingar og frekari upplysingar um vérur eru & https:/mikrotik.com/products.

Nyjustu uppfeerslurnar & MikroTik hugbtnadinum ma finna: https:/mikrotik.com/download.

Stillingarhandbdk fyrir hugbunad a pinu tungumali med vidbotarupplysingum er ad finna a https.//mt.lv/help.
Ef pu parft adstod vid uppsetningu, vinsamlegast leitadu til radgjafa https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

Haféu samband vid certification@mikrotik.com fyrir allar spurningar sem tengjast regluvérsiu.

Athugid: Athugadu notanda- og pradlausa lykilordin a limmidanum fyrir sumar geroir.

Oryggisupplysingar:

« Adur en pa vinnur & MicroTik bunadi skaltu vera medvitadur um heetturnar sem fylgja rafrasum og pekkja stadladar venjur til ad koma i veg
fyrir slys. Uppsetningarforritio eetti ad pekkja netkerfi, hugtok og hugtok.

« Notadu adeins aflgjafa og fylgihluti sem framleidandi hefur sampykkt og er ad finna i upprunalegum umbadum pessarar voru.

« bennan bunad 4 ad setja upp af pjalfudu og heefu starfsfolki, samkvaemt pessum uppsetningarleidbeiningum. Uppsetningaradilinn er &byrgur
fyrir pvi ad ganga ar skugga um ad uppsetning binadarins sé i samraemi vid stadbundnar og landsbundnar rafmagnsreglur.

« EKkki reyna ad taka i sundur, gera vid eda breyta teekinu. Ef porf er & pjonustu, vinsamlegast hafdu samband vid pjonustudeild MikroTik.

« Vid getum ekki abyrgst ad engin slys eda skemmdir eigi sér stad vegna 6videigandi notkunar taekisins. Vinsamlegast notadu pessa voru med
var(d og notadu 4 eigin abyrgd!

« Innstungan skal vera nalaegt bunadinum og vera adgengileg.

« Efum bilun i teekinu er ad raeda, vinsamlegast taktu pad ur sambandi. Flj6tlegasta leidin til ad gera pad er med pvi ad taka straumbreytinn Ur
sambandi.

« Til ad fordast mengun umhverfisins skal skilja teekid fra heimilissorpi og farga pvi a 6ruggan hatt, td & afmérkudum svaedum. Kynntu pér
verklagsreglur um ad flytja binadinn a videigandi séfnunarstadi a pinu sveedi.
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Teeknilysing

Valkostir fyrir inntak voru = Uttakslysing fyrir DC millistykki = IP flokkur girdingarinnar = Vinnuhitastig

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE samraemi

« CE-samraemisyfirlysing: Hér med lysir Mikrotikls SIA pvi yfir ad tegund fjarskiptablinadar MA53UG+HbeH sé i samraemi vid tilskipanir
2014/53/ESB og 2011/65/ESB (RoHs), par & medal framselda tilskipun framkveemdastjérnarinnar (ESB) 2015/863. Fullur texti ESB-
samreaemisyfirlysingarinnar er faanlegur a eftirfarandi netfangi: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« bessi yfirlysing gildir adeins fyrir Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) vorur (par & medal, samsetningar hugbinadar, fastbinadar og vélbunadar) sem
vidurkenndir samstarfsadilar Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) veita enda vidskiptavina beint til notkunar innan ESB eda landa sem hafa innleitt
tilskipanir ESB og/eda litréfsstjornun. Allar vorur fré Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) sem ekki eru fengnar fra vidurkenndum samstarfsadilum
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) eru hugsanlega ekki i samreemi vid tilskipanir ESB og Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) &byrgist ekki slikar vorur.

« Sja Rekstrartioni og hamarksafl t6flu T.1 a sidustu sidum pessa skjals.

« Ppetta MikroTik teeki uppfyllir hamarks TX aflmérk samkvaemt ETSI reglugerdum. Sja Samraemisyfirlysingu fyrir frekari upplysingar.

« Pbrédlaust net (WLAN) fyrir petta teeki er adeins takmarkad vid notkun innandyra pegar pad er notad 4 tidnisvidinu 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-
6425 MHz. Takmarkanir gilda i I6ndunum sem eru talin upp i t6flu T.2 & sidustu sidum pessa skjals.

« Utsetning fyrir Gtvarpsbylgjum: bessi MikroTik banadur er i samraemi vid geislunarmork Evropusambandsins sem sett eru fram fyrir styrt
umhverfi. Petta MikroTik teeki setti ad vera sett upp og notad i meira en 20 cm fjarleegd fra likama pinum, notanda i starfi eda almenningi.

« Framleidandi: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

LT - Lietuviy. Saugos ir reguliavimo informacija:

A Sis jrenginys turi bati atnaujintas j MikroTik OS v7.22 arba naujausia stabilig versija, kad baty laikomasi vietos valdZios taisykliy!

Galutiniai vartotojai yra atsakingi uz vietiniy Salies taisykliy laikymasi, jskaitant naudojimg pagal legalius daZnio kanalus, iSéjimo galia,
kabeliy reikalavimus ir dinaminio daznio pasirinkimo (DFS) reikalavimus. Visi MikroTik radijo jrenginiai turi bati profesionaliai sumontuoti.

Tai belaidZio tinklo jrenginys. Gaminio modelio pavadinimg galite rasti ant korpuso etiketés (ID).
Norédami gauti visg naujausig naudotojo vadova, apsilankykite naudotojo vadovo puslapyje https./mt.lv/um.
Technines specifikacijos, brosiaros ir daugiau informacijos apie produktus rasite adresu https.//mikrotik.com/products.

Naujausius MikroTik programinés jrangos atnaujinimus galite rasti: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Programinés jrangos konfiglracijos vadova jasy kalba su papildoma informacija galite rasti adresu https./mt.lv/help.
Jei reikia pagalbos dél konfigdravimo, kreipkités j konsultantg https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Jei turite klausimy apie atitiktj, susisiekite su certification@mikrotik.com.

Pastaba: Kai kuriuose modeliuose patikrinkite vartotojo ir belaidZio rysio slaptaZodZius ant lipduko.

Saugumo informacija:

« Prie§ dirbdami su bet kokia ,MikroTik" jranga, atkreipkite démes;j j pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandinémis, ir susipazinkite su standartine
nelaimingy atsitikimy prevencijos praktika. Montuotojas turi bati susipaZines su tinklo struktdromis, terminais ir sgvokomis.

« Naudokite tik gamintojo patvirtintg maitinimo Saltinj ir priedus, kuriuos rasite originalioje Sio gaminio pakuoteje.

. Sig jranga turi montuoti apmokytas ir kvalifikuotas personalas, kaip nurodyta Siose montavimo instrukcijose. Montuotojas yra atsakingas uz
tai, kad jrangos montavimas atitikty vietinius ir nacionalinius elektros kodeksus.

« Nebandykite iSardyti, taisyti ar modifikuoti jrenginio. Jei reikia techninés priezidros, susisiekite su MikroTik techninés pagalbos tarnyba.

« Negalime garantuoti, kad dél netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo nejvyks nelaimingy atsitikimy ar Zalos. PraSome naudoti §j gaminj atsargiai ir
rizikuoti!

« Kistukinis lizdas turi bati jrengtas Salia jrangos ir turi bati lengvai pasiekiamas.

« Jrenginio gedimo atveju atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo Saltinio. GreiCiausias bidas tai padaryti — iStraukti maitinimo adapterj i$ elektros lizdo.

« Kad iSvengtumete aplinkos uzterSimo, atskirkite jrenginj nuo buitiniy atlieky ir saugiai iSmeskite, pavyzdziui, tam skirtose vietose.
Susipazinkite su proceduromis, kaip tinkamai transportuoti jranga j paskirtus surinkimo punktus jisy vietovéje.

Techninés specifikacijos

Gaminio maitinimo jvesties Nuolatinés srovés adapterio iSvesties Korpuso IP Darbiné
parinktys specifikacija klasé temperatara
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 1.5A IP20 -30°..450°C

POE in (24 - 57 V DC)
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CE atitiktis

CE atitikties deklaracija: Siuo dokumentu Mikrotikls SIA pareiskia, kad radijo jrangos tipas MA53UG+HbeH atitinka direktyvas 2014/53/ES ir
2011/65/ES (RoHs), jskaitant Komisijos deleguotaja direktyva (ES) 2015/863. Visg ES atitikties deklaracijos teksta galima rasti Siuo interneto
adresu: https://mikrotik.com/products.

Si deklaracija galioja tik Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) produktams (jskaitant programinés jrangos, programinés jrangos ir aparatinés jrangos
derinius), kuriuos Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) jgaliotieji partneriai pateikia galutiniam vartotojui tiesiogiai naudoti ES arba Salyse, kurios
jgyvendino ES direktyvas. ir (arba) spektro reguliavima. Bet kokie ,Mikrotikls SIA“ (,MikroTik") produktai, gauti ne iS ,Mikrotikls SIA*
(,MikroTik") jgaliotyjy partneriy, gali neatitikti ES direktyvy, o ,Mikrotikls SIA* (,MikroTik"“) dél tokiy produkty negarantuoja.

Zr. Darbinio daZnio ir didZiausios i$éjimo galios lentele T.1 paskutiniuose $io dokumento puslapiuose.

Sis MikroTik jrenginys atitinka maksimalius TX galios apribojimus pagal ETSI taisykles. Daugiau informacijos rasite atitikties deklaracijoje.
Sio jrenginio WLAN funkcijg galima naudoti tik patalpose, kai veikia 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz daZniy diapazone. Apribojimai taikomi
Salyse, iSvardytose T.2 lenteléje paskutiniuose Sio dokumento puslapiuose.

Radijo dazniy spinduliuotés poveikis: Si ,MikroTik" jranga atitinka Europos Sgjungos radiacijos poveikio ribas, nustatytas nekontroliuojamai
aplinkai. Sis ,MikroTik" jrenginys turéty bati montuojamas ir naudojamas daugiau nei 20 cm atstumu nuo jasy kiino, profesinio naudotojo ar
placiosios visuomenés.

Gamintojas: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

LV - LatvieSu. DroSibas un normativa informacija:

ST ierice ir jajaunina uz MikroTik OS v7.22 vai jaunako stabilo versiju, lai nodroinatu atbilstibu vietéjo varas iestazu noteikumiem!

Galalietotaju pienakums ir ieverot vietéjos valsts noteikumus, tostarp darbibu likumigos frekvencu kanalos, izejas jaudu, kabelu prasibas
un dinamiskas frekvences atlases (DFS) prasibas. Visam MikroTik radio iericém jabut profesionali uzstaditam.

ST ir bezvadu tikla ierice. Produkta modela nosaukumu varat atrast uz korpusa etiketes (ID).

Lai iegatu pilnu jaunéko lietotaja rokasgramatu, lGdzu, apmekliéjiet lietotaja rokasgramatas lapu https./mt.lv/um.

Tehniskas specifikacijas, brosaras un plasaka informacija par produktiem ir pieejama vietné https.//mikrotik.com/products.

Jaunéakos MikroTik programmataras jaunindjumus var atrast: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Programmaturas konfiguracijas rokasgramata jasu valoda ar papildu informé&ciju ir pieejama vietné https:/mt.Iv/help.

Ja jums nepiecieSama palidziba ar konfiguréSanu, ladzu, sazinieties ar konsultantu https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

Ja jums ir jautajumi par atbilstibu, sazinieties ar certification@mikrotik.com.

Piezime. DaZiem modeliem parbaudiet lietotdja un bezvadu paroles uz uzilimes.

Drosibas informacija:

Pirms stradajat pie jebkuras MikroTik iekartas, apzinieties ar elektriskajam shémam saistitos riskus un iepazistieties ar standarta praksi
negadijumu novérsanai. Instalétadjam japarzina tikla struktdras, termini un jédzieni.

Izmantojiet tikai razotaja apstiprinato baroSanas bloku un piederumus, kas ir atrodami 8T izstradajuma originalaja iepakojuma.

Sis aprikojums ir jauzstada apmacitam un kvalificetam personalam saskana ar Siem uzstadisanas noradijumiem. Uzstaditajs ir atbildigs par
to, lai iekartas uzstadiSana atbilstu vietéjiem un valsts elektriskajiem noteikumiem.

Nemeéginiet izjaukt, salabot vai parveidot ierici. Ja nepiecieSams serviss, lidzu, sazinieties ar MikroTik atbalsta dienestu.

Més nevaram garantét, ka ierices nepareizas lietoSanas dél nenotiks negadijumi vai bojajumi. Ladzu, izmantojiet o produktu uzmanigi un
riskéjiet!

Kontaktligzdai jabat uzstaditai netalu no iekartas un tai jabat viegli pieejamai.

lerices klimes gadijuma, ldzu, atvienojiet to no stravas padeves. Atrakais veids, ka to izdart, ir atvienot stravas adapteri no stravas
kontaktligzdas.

Lai izvairTtos no vides piesarnoSanas, atdaliet ierici no sadzives atkritumiem un izmetiet to drosa veida, pieméram, tam paredzétas vietas.
lepazistieties ar proceddram, ka pareizi transportét aprikojumu uz noraditajiem savakSanas punktiem jasu regiona.

Tehniskas specifikacijas

Produkta baroSanas ievades opcijas = Lidzstravas adaptera izejas specifikacija Korpusa IP klase @ Darbibas temperatiira

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 1.5A IP20 -30°..450°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE atbilstiba

CE atbilstibas deklaracija: ar So Mikrotikls SIA apliecina, ka radioiekartu tips MA53UG+HbeH atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES un 2011/65/ES
(RoHs), tostarp Komisijas delegétajai direktivai (ES) 2015/863. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada interneta adresé:
https://mikrotik.com/products.

ST deklaracija attiecas tikai uz Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) produktiem (ieskaitot programmatdras, programmaparatiras un aparatras
kombinacijas), ko Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) pilnvarotie partneri nodroSina gala patérétajam tiesi lietoSanai ES vai valstis, kuras ir ieviesuSas
ES direktivas. un/vai spektra reguléSanu. Jebkuri Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) produkti, kas nav iegati no Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) pilnvarotajiem
partneriem, var neatbilst ES direktivam, un Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) nesniedz garantijas par Sadiem produktiem.
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« Skatiet darba frekvences un maksimalas izejas jaudas tabulu T.1 §T dokumenta pédéjas lappusés.

. Si MikroTik ierice atbilst maksiméalas TX jaudas ierobeZojumiem saskana ar ETSI noteikumiem. Sikaku informaciju skatiet atbilstibas
deklaracija.

. Sis ierices WLAN funkciju drikst lietot tikai telpas, darbojoties 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz frekvendu diapazona. lerobeZojumi ir spéka
valstis, kas uzskaititas T.2. tabula 8T dokumenta pédéjas lappuseés.

« Radiofrekvencu starojuma iedarbiba: 81 MikroTik iekarta atbilst Eiropas Savienibas starojuma iedarbibas robezvértibam, kas noteiktas
nekontrolétai videi. ST MikroTik ierice jauzstada un jadarbina vairak neka 20 cm attdluma no kermena, darba lietotaja vai plasas sabiedribas.

. RaZzotajs: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

MT - Malti. Informazzjoni regolatorja u ta' sigurta:

A Dan l-apparat jentieg li jigi aggornat ghal MikroTik OS v7.22 jew |-ahhar verzjoni stabbli biex tigi zgurata I-konformita mar-regolamenti tal-
awtorita lokali!

Hija r-responsabbilta tal-utenti finali li jsegwu r-regolamenti lokali tal-pajjiz, inkluz it-thaddim fi hdan il-kanali tal-frekwenza legali, il-gawwa
tal-hrug, ir-rekwiziti tal-kejbils, u r-rekwiziti tal-Ghazla tal-Frekwenza Dinamika (DFS). L-apparati kollha tar-radju MikroTik iridu jkunu
installati professjonalment.

Dan huwa apparat tan-netwerk bla fili. Tista' ssib I-isem tal-mudell tal-prodott fuq it-tikketta tal-kaz (ID).
Jekk joghgbok zur il-pagna tal-manwal tal-utent fuq https:/mt.lv/um ghall-manwal tal-utent shih aggornat.
Specifikazzjonijiet teknici, fuljetti, u aktar informazzjoni dwar il-prodotti jinsabu fuq https.//mikrotik.com/products.

L-ahhar titjib fis-softwer MikroTik jistghu jinstabu: https:/mikrotik.com/download.

II-manwal ta' konfigurazzjoni ghal softwer fil-lingwa tieghek b'informazzjoni addizzjonali jista' jinstab fuq https:/mt.lv/help.
Jekk ghandek bzonn ghajnuna bil-konfigurazzjoni, jekk joghgbok fittex konsulent https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Ghal kwalunkwe mistogsija relatata mal-konformita, ikkuntattja lil certification@mikrotik.com.
Nota: Ghal xi mudelli, iccekkja I-utent u I-passwords minghajr fili fuq I-istiker.

Informazzjoni dwar is-Sigurta:

« Qabel ma tahdem fuq kwalunkwe taghmir MikroTik, kun konxju tal-perikli involuti fic-Cirkwiti elettrici, u kun familjari mal-prattiki standard ghall-
prevenzjoni tal-incidenti. L-installatur ghandu jkun familjari mal-istrutturi, it-termini u I-kuncetti tan-netwerk.

« Uza biss il-provvista tal-energija u l-accessorji approvati mill-manifattur, u li jistghu jinstabu fl-ippakkjar originali ta 'dan il-prodott.

« Dan it-taghmir ghandu jigi installat minn persunal imharreg u kwalifikat, skont dawn I-istruzzjonijiet ta 'installazzjoni. L-installatur huwa
responsabbli biex jizgura i I-Installazzjoni tat-taghmir tkun konformi mal-kodicijiet elettrici lokali u nazzjonali.

» Tippruvax tizzarma, isewwi jew timmodifika |-apparat. Jekk ikun mehtied is-servizz, jekk joghgbok ikkuntattja I-appogg ta' MikroTik.

« Ma nistghux niggarantixxu li ma jsehhu I-ebda incident jew hsara minhabba I-uzu mhux xieraq tal-apparat. Jekk joghgbok uza dan il-prodott
b'attenzjoni u topera ghar-riskju tieghek!

« Is-socket-outlet ghandu jkun installat hdejn it-taghmir u ghandu jkun facilment accessibbli.

« Fil-kaz ta 'hsara fl-apparat, jekk joghgbok skonnettjah mill-energija. L-iktar mod mghaggel biex taghmel dan huwa billi tnehhi I-plagg tal-
adapter tal-energija mill-izbokk tad-dawl.

« Biex tevita I-kontaminazzjoni tal-ambjent, issepara I-apparat mill-iskart domestiku u armih b'mod sikur, perezempju, fzoni maghzula. Kun
familjari mal-proceduri ghat-trasport kif suppost tat-taghmir lejn punti ta' gbir maghzula fiz-zona tieghek.

Specifikazzjonijiet Teknici

Ghazliet tal-Input tal-Energija tal- Specifikazzjoni tal-Output tal-Adapter Klassi IP tal- Temperatura
Prodott DC kompartiment operattiva
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C

POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Konformita CE

« Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformita CE: B'dan, Mikrotikls SIA tiddikjara li t-tip ta' taghmir tar-radju MA53UG+HbeH huwa konformi mad-Direttiva
2014/53/UE u 2011/65/UE (RoHSs), inkluza d-Direttiva Delegata tal-Kummissjoni (UE) 2015/863. It-test shih tad-dikjarazzjoni ta' konformita tal-
UE huwa disponibbli fl-indirizz tal-internet li gej: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Din id-dikjarazzjoni hija valida biss ghall-prodotti Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (inkluzi, kombinazzjonijiet ta’ softwer, firmware u hardwer) ipprovduti
minn imsiehba awtorizzati Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) lill-klijent finali direttament ghall-uzu fl-UE jew pajjizi li implimentaw id-Direttivi tal-UE u/jew
ir-regolamentazzjoni tal-ispettru. Kwalunkwe prodotti Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) mhux miksuba minn imsiehba awtorizzati Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik) jistghu ma jikkonformawx mad-Direttivi tal-UE u Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) ma taghmel |-ebda assigurazzjoni ghal tali prodotti.

« Ara t-tabella tal-Frekwenza Operattiva u I-Qawwa Massima tal-Hrug T.1 fl-ahhar pagni ta' dan id-dokument.

« Dan l-apparat MikroTik jilhaq il-limiti tal-gawwa Massima TX skont ir-regolamenti ETSI. Ghal aktar informazzjoni dettaljata ara Dikjarazzjoni ta'
Konformita.

« ll-funzjoni WLAN ghal dan l-apparat hija ristretta ghall-uzu fug gewwa biss meta jopera fil-medda ta' frekwenza 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425
MHz. Japplikaw restrizzjonijiet fil-pajjizi elenkati fit-tabella T.2 fl-ahhar pagni ta' dan id-dokument.

» Espozizzjoni ghar-Radjazzjoni tal-Frekwenza tar-Radju: Dan it-taghmir MikroTik jikkonforma mal-limiti ta' espozizzjoni ghar-radjazzjoni tal-
Unjoni Ewropea stabbiliti ghal ambjent mhux ikkontrollat. Dan |-apparat MikroTik ghandu jigi installat u mhaddem aktar minn 20 ¢m ‘il boghod
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minn gismek, I-utent okkupazzjonali, jew il-pubbliku generali.
« Manifattur: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

NL - Nederlands. Informatie over veiligheid en regelgeving:

A Dit apparaat moet worden gelipgraded naar MikroTik OS v7.22 of de nieuwste stabiele versie om te voldoen aan de voorschriften van de
lokale overheid!

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eindgebruiker om de lokale landelijke regelgeving na te leven, inclusief werking binnen legale
frequentiekanalen, uitgangsvermogen, bekabelingsvereisten en vereisten voor dynamische frequentieselectie (DFS). Alle MikroTik-
radioapparaten moeten professioneel worden geinstalleerd.

Dit is een draadloos netwerkapparaat. U kunt de naam van het productmodel vinden op het label op de doos (ID).
Bezoek de pagina met de gebruikershandleiding op https:/mt.lv/um voor de volledige, actuele gebruikershandleiding.
Technische specificaties, brochures en meer informatie over producten vindt u op https://mikrotik.com/products.

De nieuwste upgrades van MikroTik-software zijn te vinden: https.//mikrotik.com/download.

Configuratiehandleiding voor software in uw taal met aanvullende informatie kunt u vinden op https:/mt.Iv/help.
Als je hulp nodig hebt bij de configuratie, zoek dan een adviseur https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.
Neem voor alle nalevingsgerelateerde vragen contact op met certification @mikrotik.com.

Opmerking: Controleer bij sommige modellen de gebruikers- en draadloze wachtwoorden op de sticker.
Veiligheidsinformatie:

« Voordat u aan MikroTik-apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische circuits en vertrouwd te zijn met
de standaardprocedures voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. De installateur moet bekend zijn met netwerkstructuren, termen en concepten.

« Gebruik alleen de voeding en accessoires die zijn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant en die in de originele verpakking van dit product zitten.

» Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd door getraind en gekwalificeerd personeel, volgens deze installatie-instructies. De installateur is
ervoor verantwoordelijk dat de installatie van de apparatuur voldoet aan de lokale en nationale elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

« Probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te halen, te repareren of aan te passen. Als service nodig is, neem dan contact op met de MikroTik-
ondersteuning.

« We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade ontstaan door oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product met
zorg en werk op eigen risico!

« Het stopcontact moet in de buurt van de apparatuur worden geinstalleerd en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

« Als het apparaat uitvalt, koppel het dan los van de stroom. De snelste manier om dit te doen is door de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact te
halen.

« Scheid het apparaat van het huisvuil en gooi het op een veilige manier weg, bijvoorbeeld op de daarvoor bestemde plaatsen, om vervuiling
van het milieu te voorkomen. Maak u vertrouwd met de procedures voor het correct transporteren van de apparatuur naar aangewezen
inzamelpunten in uw omgeving.

Technische specificaties

Opties voor stroominvoer van het product Uitgangsspecificatie DC-adapter = IP-klasse van de behuizing Bedrijfstemperatuur

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..450°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE-conformiteit

« CE-conformiteitsverklaring: Hierbij verklaart Mikrotikls SIA dat het type radioapparatuur MA53UG+HbeH in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn
2014/53/EU en 2011/65/EU (RoHSs), inclusief de Gedelegeerde Richtlijn (EU) van de Commissie 2015/863. De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Deze verklaring is alleen geldig voor Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) producten (inclusief combinaties van software, firmware en hardware) geleverd
door Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) geautoriseerde partners aan de eindklant rechtstreeks voor gebruik binnen de EU of landen die de EU-
richtlijnen hebben geimplementeerd en/of spectrumregulering. Alle Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)-producten die niet zijn verkregen van door
Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) geautoriseerde partners, voldoen mogelijk niet aan de EU-richtlijnen en Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) geeft geen
garanties voor dergelijke producten.

« Zie tabel T.1 voor werkfrequentie en maximaal uitgangsvermogen op de laatste pagina's van dit document.

« Dit MikroTik-apparaat voldoet aan de maximale TX-vermogenslimieten volgens de ETSI-voorschriften. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie
zie Conformiteitsverklaring.

« De WLAN-functie voor dit apparaat is beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis en alleen bij gebruik in het frequentiebereik 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-
6425 MHz. Beperkingen gelden voor de landen die vermeld staan in tabel T.2 op de laatste pagina's van dit document.

« Blootstelling aan radiofrequente straling: Deze MikroTik-apparatuur voldoet aan de stralingsblootstellingslimieten van de Europese Unie voor
een ongecontroleerde omgeving. Dit MikroTik-apparaat moet op een afstand van minimaal 20 cm van uw lichaam, de professionele gebruiker
of het algemene publiek worden geinstalleerd en gebruikt.

« Fabrikant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.
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NO - Norsk. Informasjon om sikkerhet og forskrifter:

Denne enheten ma oppgraderes til MikroTik OS v7.22 eller den nyeste stabile versjonen for & sikre samsvar med lokale myndigheters
forskrifter!

Det er sluttbrukerens ansvar & falge lokale lands forskrifter, inkludert drift innenfor lovlige frekvenskanaler, utgangseffekt, kabelkrav og
krav til dynamisk frekvensvalg (DFS). Alle MikroTik radioenheter m& vaere profesjonelt installert.

Dette er en tradlgs nettverksenhet. Du finner produktmodellnavnet pé etiketten (ID).
Ga til brukermanualsiden pa https:/mt.Iv/um for den fullstendige, oppdaterte brukerhandboken.
Tekniske spesifikasjoner, brosjyrer og mer informasjon om produkter finner du pa https:/mikrotik.com/products.

De siste oppgraderingene pa MikroTik-programvaren finner du: https.//mikrotik.com/download.

Konfigurasjonshandbok for programvare pa ditt sprak med tilleggsinformasjon finner du pa https./mt.lv/help.
Hvis du trenger hjelp med konfigurering, vennligst s@k en konsulent https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

For eventuelle overholdelsesrelaterte sparsmdl, kontakt certification @mikrotik.com.

Merk: For noen modeller, sjekk bruker- og tradlgse passord pa klistremerket.
Sikkerhetsinformasjon:

« For du arbeider pa noe MikroTik-utstyr, ma du veere klar over farene forbundet med elektriske kretser, og veere kjent med standard praksis for
a forhindre ulykker. Installatgren bgr veere kjent med nettverksstrukturer, termer og konsepter.

« Bruk kun stramforsyningen og tilbehgret som er godkjent av produsenten, og som finnes i originalemballasjen til dette produktet.

. Dette utstyret skal installeres av oppleert og kvalifisert personell, i henhold til disse installasjonsinstruksjonene. Installataren er ansvarlig for &
sgrge for at installasjonen av utstyret er i samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektriske forskrifter.

. Ikke forsgk & demontere, reparere eller modifisere enheten. Hvis service er ngdvendig, vennligst kontakt MikroTik-statte.

« Vikan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppstd p& grunn av feil bruk av enheten. Bruk dette produktet med forsiktighet og bruk
pa egen risiko!

« Stikkontakten skal installeres i neerheten av utstyret og skal veere lett tilgjengelig.

« Ved feil pa enheten, koble den fra strammen. Den raskeste maten & gjgre det pa er ved & koble stremadapteren fra stramuttaket.

« For & unnga forurensning av miljget, separer enheten fra husholdningsavfallet og kast den pa en sikker mate, for eksempel i anviste omrader.
Gjar deg kjent med prosedyrer for riktig transport av utstyret til utpekte innsamlingssteder i ditt omrade.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner

Produktets strominngangsalternativer | Utgangsspesifikasjon for likestramadapter = IP-klasse for kapslingen = Driftstemperatur

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CE-samsvar

« CE-samsvarserkleering: Herved erklaerer Mikrotikls SIA at radioutstyrstypen MA53UG+HbeH er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU og
2011/65/EU (RoHSs), inkludert kommisjonsdelegert direktiv (EU) 2015/863. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklaeringen er tilgjengelig
pa felgende internettadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Denne erklaeringen er kun gyldig for Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)-produkter (inkludert kombinasjoner av programvare, fastvare og maskinvare)
levert av Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) autoriserte partnere til sluttkunden direkte for bruk innenfor EU eller land som har implementert EU-
direktivene og/eller spektrumregulering. Eventuelle Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)-produkter som ikke er hentet fra Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)
autoriserte partnere, er kanskje ikke i samsvar med EU-direktiver, og Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) gir ingen garantier for slike produkter.

. Se Driftsfrekvens og maksimal utgangseffekttabell T.1 pa de siste sidene i dette dokumentet.

» Denne MikroTik-enheten oppfyller maksimale TX-effektgrenser i henhold til ETSI-forskrifter. For mer detaljert informasjon se
Samsvarserklaering.

« WLAN-funksjonen for denne enheten er begrenset til innendgrs bruk nar den opererer i frekvensomradet 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz.
Restriksjoner gjelder i landene som er oppfart i tabell T.2 pa de siste sidene i dette dokumentet.

« Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-utstyret overholder EUs grenseverdier for stralingseksponering som er fastsatt for et
ukontrollert miljg. Denne MikroTik-enheten skal installeres og brukes mer enn 20 cm fra kroppen din, yrkesbrukere eller allmennheten.

« Produsent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

PL - Polski. Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa i przepiséw:

A To urzadzenie wymaga uaktualnienia do wersji MikroTik OS v7.22 lub najnowszej stabilnej wersji, aby zapewni¢ zgodnosc¢ z przepisami
wiadz lokalnych!

Obowigzkiem uzytkownikéw koncowych jest przestrzeganie lokalnych przepiséw krajowych, w tym dziatania w ramach legalnych kanatéw
czestotliwos$ci, mocy wyjsciowej, wymagan dotyczacych okablowania oraz wymagan dotyczacych dynamicznego wyboru czestotliwosci
(DFS). Wszystkie urzadzenia radiowe MikroTik muszg by¢ profesjonalnie zainstalowane.

To jest urzadzenie sieci bezprzewodowej. Nazwe modelu produktu mozna znaleZ¢ na etykiecie etui (ID).
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Aby zapoznac sie z peing i aktualng instrukcjg obstugi, odwiedZ strone podrecznika uzytkownika na stronie https://mt.lv/um.
Specyfikacje techniczne, broszury i wiecej informacji o produktach znajdziesz na stronie https://mikrotik.com/products.

Najnowsze aktualizacje oprogramowania MikroTik mozna znalezc: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Instrukcje konfiguracji oprogramowania w Twoim jezyku z dodatkowymi informacjami znajdziesz na stronie https:/mt.lv/help.
Jesli potrzebujesz pomocy w konfiguracji, skontaktuj sie z konsultantem https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytan zwigzanych ze zgodnoscig nalezy skontaktowac sie z firmg certification@mikrotik.com.

Uwaga: w przypadku niektérych modeli sprawdz hasto uzytkownika i hasto sieci bezprzewodowej na naklejce.

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:

« Zanim zaczniesz pracowac na jakimkolwiek sprzecie MikroTik, bgdz Swiadomy zagrozenh zwigzanych z obwodami elektrycznymi i zapoznaj
sie ze standardowymi praktykami zapobiegania wypadkom. Instalator powinien zna¢ struktury sieci, terminy i koncepcje.

« Uzywaj wylgcznie zasilacza i akcesoriéw zatwierdzonych przez producenta, ktére znajduja sie w oryginalnym opakowaniu tego produktu.

« To urzadzenie powinno by¢ instalowane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel, zgodnie z niniejsza instrukcja instalacji. Instalator
jest odpowiedzialny za upewnienie sie, ze instalacja urzadzenia jest zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi.

« Nie prébuj demontowac, naprawia¢ ani modyfikowac¢ urzadzenia. Jesli potrzebna jest ustuga, skontaktuj sie z pomoca techniczng MikroTik.

« Nie mozemy zagwarantowac, ze w wyniku niewtasciwego uzytkowania urzgdzenia nie wystgpig zadne wypadki ani szkody. Prosze uzywac
tego produktu ostroznie i dziata¢ na wtasne ryzyko!

« Gniazdko powinno by¢ zainstalowane w poblizu urzadzenia i powinno by¢ tatwo dostepne.

« W przypadku awarii urzadzenia nalezy odtgczy¢ je od zasilania. Najszybszym sposobem na to jest odtaczenie zasilacza od gniazdka
elektrycznego.

« Aby unikng¢ zanieczyszczenia srodowiska, nalezy oddzieli¢ urzagdzenie od odpadéw domowych i zutylizowac je w bezpieczny sposéb, np. w
wyznaczonych miejscach. Zapoznaj sie z procedurami prawidtowego transportu sprzetu do wyznaczonych punktéw zbiorki w Twojej okolicy.

Specyfikacja techniczna

Opcje zasilania produktu = Specyfikacja wyj$ciowa zasilacza pradu statego = Klasa IP obudowy temperatura robocza

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..4+50°C
PoE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Zgodnos$é z CE

« Deklaracja zgodnosci CE: Niniejszym Mikrotikls SIA o$wiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego MA53UG+HbeH jest zgodny z dyrektywami
2014/53/UE i 2011/65/UE (RoHSs), w tym dyrektywa delegowang Komisji (UE) 2015/863. Pelny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE dostepny jest
pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Niniejsza deklaracja dotyczy wytgcznie produktéw Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (w tym kombinacji oprogramowania, oprogramowania uktadowego
i sprzetu) dostarczanych przez autoryzowanych partneréw Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) bezposrednio klientowi koicowemu do uzytku w UE lub
krajach, ktére wdrozyly dyrektywy UE i/lub regulacja widma. Wszelkie produkty Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), kt6re nie zostaly uzyskane od
autoryzowanych partneréw Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), moga nie by¢ zgodne z dyrektywami UE, a firma Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) nie udziela
zadnych gwarancji dotyczacych takich produktow.

« Patrz tabela Czestotliwosci roboczej i maksymalnej mocy wyjsciowej T.1 na ostatnich stronach tego dokumentu.

« To urzadzenie MikroTik spetnia ograniczenia maksymalnej mocy TX zgodnie z przepisami ETSI. Wiecej szczegétowych informacji znajduje
sie w Deklaracji zgodnosci.

« Funkcja WLAN tego urzadzenia jest ograniczona do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen i dziata w pasmie czestotliwosci 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-
6425 MHz. Obowigzuja ograniczenia w krajach wymienionych w tabeli T.2 na ostatnich stronach niniejszego dokumentu.

« Narazenie na promieniowanie o czestotliwosci radiowej: To urzadzenie MikroTik jest zgodne z limitami narazenia na promieniowanie
obowigzujgcymi w Unii Europejskiej dla srodowiska niekontrolowanego. Urzadzenie MikroTik nalezy zainstalowac i obstugiwa¢ w odlegtosci
co najmniej 20 cm od ciata uzytkownika, osoby wykonujacej prace lub ogétu spoteczenstwa.

« Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

PT - Portugués (Portugal, Brasil). Informac6es de seguranca e regulamentares:

A Este dispositivo precisa ser atualizado para o MikroTik OS v7.22 ou a versao estavel mais recente para garantir a conformidade com as
regulamentacdes das autoridades locais!

E responsabilidade dos usudrios finais seguir os regulamentos locais do pais, incluindo a operacéo dentro dos canais de frequéncia
legais, poténcia de saida, requisitos de cabeamento e requisitos de Sele¢do Dinamica de Frequéncia (DFS). Todos os dispositivos de
radio MikroTik devem ser instalados profissionalmente.

Este é um dispositivo de rede sem fio. Vocé pode encontrar o nome do modelo do produto na etiqueta da caixa (ID).
Visite a pagina do manual do usuario em https:/mt.lv/um para obter o manual do usuario completo e atualizado.
Especificages técnicas, folhetos e mais informagdes sobre produtos estdo em https://mikrotik.com/products.

As atualizagbes mais recentes do software MikroTik podem ser encontradas: https.//mikrotik.com/download.

O manual de configuragdo do software em seu idioma com informagdes adicionais pode ser encontrado em https:/mt.Iv/help.
Se precisar de ajuda na configuragdo, procure um consultor https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.
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Para qualquer duvida relacionada & conformidade, entre em contato com cettification @mikrotik.com.

Nota:

Para alguns modelos, verifique as senhas de usudrio e sem fio no adesivo.

Informacao de Seguranca:

Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento MikroTik, esteja ciente dos perigos envolvidos com circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as
praticas padrao para prevenir acidentes. O instalador deve estar familiarizado com estruturas, termos e conceitos de rede.

Use apenas a fonte de alimentagdo e acessorios aprovados pelo fabricante e que podem ser encontrados na embalagem original deste
produto.

Este equipamento deve ser instalado por pessoal treinado e qualificado, conforme estas instru¢des de instalagdo. O instalador é responséavel
por garantir que a instalagio do equipamento esteja em conformidade com os cddigos elétricos locais e nacionais.

Nao tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo. Se o servico for necessario, entre em contato com o suporte do MikroTik.

N&o podemos garantir que ndo ocorram acidentes ou danos devido ao uso indevido do aparelho. Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e
opere por sua conta e risco!

Atomada deve ser instalada préxima ao equipamento e deve ser de facil acesso.

No caso de falha do dispositivo, desconecte-o da energia. A maneira mais rapida de fazer isso é desconectando o adaptador de energia da
tomada.

Para evitar a contaminacdo do meio ambiente, separe o dispositivo do lixo doméstico e descarte-o de maneira segura, por exemplo, em
areas designadas. Familiarize-se com os procedimentos para transportar adequadamente o equipamento para pontos de coleta designados
em sua area.

Especificacbes técnicas

Opcodes de entrada de energia do Especificacao de Saida do Adaptador Classe IP do Temperatura de
produto DC invélucro operacao
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A P20 -30°..+50°C

POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Conformidade CE

RO

AN

Declaracéo de Conformidade CE: Por meio deste, Mikrotikls SIA declara que o tipo de equipamento de rddio MA53UG+HbeH esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU e 2011/65/UE (RoHSs), incluindo a Diretiva Delegada da Comissao (UE) 2015/863. O texto
completo da declaracédo de conformidade UE esta disponivel no seguinte enderecgo de Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products.

Esta declaragdo é vélida apenas para produtos Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (incluindo combinacdes de software, firmware e hardware)
fornecidos por parceiros autorizados Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) para o cliente final diretamente para uso dentro da UE ou paises que
implementaram as Diretivas da UE e/ou regulacdo do espectro. Quaisquer produtos Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) n&o obtidos de parceiros
autorizados Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) podem néo estar em conformidade com as Diretivas da UE e Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) n&o oferece
garantias para tais produtos.

Consulte a tabela T.1 de frequéncia operacional e poténcia maxima de saida nas Ultimas paginas deste documento.

Este dispositivo MikroTik atende aos limites maximos de energia TX de acordo com os regulamentos ETSI. Para obter informag6es mais
detalhadas, consulte a Declaracdo de Conformidade.

A func@o WLAN deste dispositivo esta restrita ao uso interno apenas quando operando na faixa de frequéncia 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425
MHz. Restricbes se aplicam nos paises listados na tabela T.2 nas ultimas paginas deste documento.

Exposicao a radiagao de radiofrequéncia: Este equipamento MikroTik esta em conformidade com os limites de exposicédo a radiacdo da
Unido Europeia estabelecidos para um ambiente ndo controlado. Este dispositivo MikroTik deve ser instalado e operado a uma distancia
superior a 20 cm do seu corpo, do utilizador profissional ou do publico em geral.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

- Romana. Informatii privind siguranta si reglementarile:

Acest dispozitiv trebuie sa fie actualizat la MikroTik OS v7.22 sau la cea mai recenta versiune stabild pentru a asigura conformitatea cu
reglementarile autoritatilor locale!

Este responsabilitatea utilizatorilor finali sa respecte reglementarile locale ale tarii, inclusiv functionarea pe canalele de frecventa legale,
puterea de iesire, cerintele de cablare si cerintele de selectie dinamica a frecventei (DFS). Toate dispozitivele radio MikroTik trebuie
instalate profesional.

Acesta este un dispozitiv de retea fara fir. Puteti gdsi numele modelului produsului pe eticheta carcasei (ID).

V& rugdm s vizitati pagina de manual de utilizare de pe https:/mt.Iv/um pentru manualul de utilizare complet actualizat.

Specificatiile tehnice, brosurile si mai multe informatii despre produse sunt la https://mikrotik.com/products.

Cele mai recente actualizari ale software-ului MikroTik pot fi gasite: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Manualul de configurare pentru software in limba dvs. cu informatii suplimentare poate fi gasit la https:/mt.Iv/help.

Dacé aveti nevoie de ajutor pentru configurare, vad rugdm sa cautati un consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants.

Pentru orice intrebdri legate de conformitate, contactati certification@mikrotik.com.

Nota:

Pentru unele modele, verificati parolele utilizator si wireless de pe autocolant.
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Informatii de siguranta:

« TInainte de a lucra la orice echipament MikroTik, fiti constient de pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice si familiarizati-va cu practicile
standard pentru prevenirea accidentelor. Instalatorul trebuie sa fie familiarizat cu structurile, termenii si conceptele retelei.

« Utilizati numai sursa de alimentare si accesoriile aprobate de producator si care se gasesc in ambalajul original al acestui produs.

« Acest echipament trebuie instalat de catre personal instruit si calificat, conform acestor instructiuni de instalare. Instalatorul este responsabil
sa se asigure ca instalarea echipamentului este conforma cu codurile electrice locale si nationale.

« Nu ncercati sa dezasamblati, sa reparati sau sa modificati dispozitivul. Daca este nevoie de service, va rugam sa contactati asistenta
MikroTik.

« Nu putem garanta ca nu vor avea loc accidente sau daune din cauza utilizarii necorespunzatoare a dispozitivului. Va rugam sa utilizati acest
produs cu grija si sa utilizati pe propriul risc!

« Priza trebuie instalata Tn apropierea echipamentului si trebuie sa fie usor accesibila.

« 1n cazul defectiunii dispozitivului, v rugam sa deconectati-I de la curent. Cea mai rapidd modalitate de a face acest lucru este deconectarea
adaptorului de alimentare de la priza.

« Pentru a evita contaminarea mediului, separati dispozitivul de deseurile menajere si aruncati-l ntr-un mod sigur, de exemplu, n zonele
desemnate. Familiarizati-va cu procedurile pentru transportul corespunzator a echipamentului la punctele de colectare desemnate din zona
dumneavoastra.

Specificatii tehnice

Optiuni de intrare pentru puterea produsului = Specificatii de iesire a adaptorului DC = Clasa IP a carcasei = Temperatura de Operare

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Conformitate CE

« Declaratie de conformitate CE: prin prezenta, Mikrotikls SIA declara ca tipul de echipament radio MA53UG+HbeH este Tn conformitate cu
Directiva 2014/53/UE si 2011/65/UE (RoHSs), inclusiv Directiva delegata a Comisiei (UE) 2015/863. Textul integral al declaratiei de
conformitate UE este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Aceasta declaratie este valabila numai pentru produsele Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (inclusiv, combinatii de software, firmware si hardware)
furnizate de partenerii autorizati Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) catre clientul final direct pentru utilizare Tn UE sau in tarile care au implementat
Directivele UE si/sau reglarea spectrului. Orice produs Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) care nu este obtinut de la parteneri autorizati Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik) poate sa nu respecte directivele UE si Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) nu ofera nicio asigurare pentru astfel de produse.

« Consultati tabelul T.1 privind frecventa de operare si puterea maxima de iesire din ultimele pagini ale acestui document.

« Acest dispozitiv MikroTik indeplineste limitele maxime de putere TX conform reglementarilor ETSI. Pentru informatii mai detaliate, consultati
Declaratia de conformitate.

« Functia WLAN pentru acest dispozitiv este restrictionata la utilizare Tn interior numai atunci cand functioneaza in intervalul de frecventa 5150-
5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz. Se aplica restrictii in tarile enumerate n tabelul T.2 de la ultimele pagini ale acestui document.

« Expunerea la radiatii de radiofrecventa: Acest echipament MikroTik respecta limitele de expunere la radiatii ale Uniunii Europene stabilite
pentru un mediu necontrolat. Acest dispozitiv MikroTik trebuie instalat si utilizat la o distantd mai mare de 20 cm fata de corp, utilizatorul
ocupational sau publicul larg.

« Producator: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

SK - Slovensky. Bezpe€nostné a regula¢né informacie:

A Toto zariadenie musi byt inovované na MikroTik OS v7.22 alebo najnovsiu stabilni verziu, aby sa zabezpecil sulad s predpismi miestnych
Uradov!

Je zodpovednostou koncovych pouzivatelov dodrziavat miestne predpisy krajiny, vratane prevadzky v ramci zakonnych frekvencnych
kandlov, vystupného vykonu, poziadaviek na kabelaz a poziadaviek na dynamicky vyber frekvencie (DFS). VSetky radiové zariadenia
MikroTik musia byt odborne nainStalované.

Toto je bezdrétové sietové zariadenie. Nazov modelu produktu najdete na Stitku puzdra (ID).
Upint aktualizovani pouZivatelsku prirucku néjdete na strénke pouZivatelskej priruéky na https:/mt.Iv/um.
Technické specifikacie, broZury a dalSie informécie o produktoch najdete na https:/mikrotik.com/products.

Najnovsie aktualizacie softvéru MikroTik najdete: https://mikrotik.com/download.

Konfiguracnt prirucku pre softvér vo vasom jazyku s dalSimi informaciami najdete na https.//mt.lv/help.
Ak potrebujete pomoc s konfiguréciou, vyhladajte konzultanta https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

V pripade akychkolvek otazok tykajucich sa dodrZiavania pravidiel kontaktujte certification@mikrotik.com.

Poznamka: Pri niektorych modeloch skontrolujte pouZivatelské a bezdrétové heslo na nalepke.

Bezpecnostné informacie:

« Skor ako zaCnete pracovat na akomkolvek zariadeni MikroTik, uvedomte si nebezpecenstva spojené s elektrickymi obvodmi a oboznamte sa
so Standardnymi postupmi na predchadzanie nehodam. InStalator by mal byt oboznameny so sietovymi Struktdrami, terminmi a konceptmi.
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« Pouzivajte iba napéjaci zdroj a prisluSenstvo schvalené vyrobcom, ktoré najdete v originalnom baleni tohto produktu.

« Toto zariadenie musi inStalovat vySkoleny a kvalifikovany personal podla tychto pokynov na inStalaciu. InStalatér je zodpovedny za uistenie
sa, Ze inStalacia zariadenia je v sulade s miestnymi a narodnymi elektrickymi predpismi.

« NepokuSajte sa zariadenie rozoberat, opravovat alebo upravovat. Ak je potrebny servis, kontaktujte podporu MikroTik.

« Nemdzeme zarucit, Ze v dosledku nespravneho pouZivania zariadenia neddjde k Ziadnym nehodam alebo Skodam. Tento vyrobok pouzivajte
opatrne a prevadzkuijte ho na viastné riziko!

« Zéasuvka musi byt inStalovand v blizkosti zariadenia a musi byt lahko dostupna.

« V pripade poruchy zariadenia ho prosim odpojte od napajania. NajrychlejSi spdsob, ako to urobit, je odpojit napajaci adaptér zo zasuvky.

« Aby ste predisli kontaminacii Zivotného prostredia, oddelte zariadenie od domaceho odpadu a zlikvidujte ho bezpecnym spésobom, napriklad
na miestach na to ur¢enych. Oboznamte sa s postupmi spravnej prepravy zariadenia na ur€ené zberné miesta vo vasSej oblasti.

Technické Specifikacie

Moznosti napajania produktu = Specifikacia vystupu DC adaptéra = Trieda IP krytu =~ Prevadzkova teplota

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 1.5A IP20 -30°..450°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Sulad s CE

« Vyhlasenie o zhode CE: Mikrotikls SIA tymto vyhlasuje, Ze typ radiového zariadenia MA53UG+HbeH je v stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU a
2011/65/EU (RoHs), vratane Delegovanej smernice Komisie (EU) 2015/863. Uplné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii na tejto
internetovej adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Toto vyhlasenie plati len pre produkty Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (vratane kombinécii softvéru, firmvéru a hardvéru) poskytnuté koncovym
zékaznikom autorizovanymi partnermi Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) priamo na pouZitie v ramci EU alebo krajin, ktoré implementovali smernice
EU. a/alebo regulaciu spektra. Akékolvek produkty Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), ktoré nie sa ziskané od autorizovanych partnerov Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik), nemusia byt v stlade so smernicami EU a Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) za takéto produkty neruéi.

« Pozrite si tabulku prevadzkovej frekvencie a maximalneho vystupného vykonu T.1 na poslednych stranach tohto dokumentu.

. Toto zariadenie MikroTik spifia limity maximalneho vykonu TX podla predpisov ETSI. Podrobnejsie informéacie néjdete vo vyhlaseni o zhode.

« Funkcia WLAN pre toto zariadenie je obmedzena len na pouzitie v interiéri pri prevadzke vo frekvenénom rozsahu 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-
6425 MHz. Obmedzenia platia v krajinach uvedenych v tabulke T.2 na poslednych stranach tohto dokumentu.

. Vystavenie radiofrekvenénému Ziareniu: Toto zariadenie MikroTik spifia limity Eurépskej tnie pre vystavenie Ziareniu stanovené pre
nekontrolované prostredie. Toto zariadenie MikroTik by malo byt nainStalované a prevadzkované vo vzdialenosti viac ako 20 cm od vasho
tela, od pouzivatela v praci alebo od Sirokej verejnosti.

« Vyrobca: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

SL - Slovenséina. Varnostne in regulativne informacije:

A To napravo je treba nadgraditi na MikroTik OS v7.22 ali najnovejSo stabilno razliCico, da se zagotovi skladnost s predpisi lokalnih oblasti!

Kon€ni uporabniki so odgovorni za uposStevanje lokalnih drzavnih predpisov, vklju€no z delovanjem znotraj zakonitih frekvencnih kanalov,
izhodno mocjo, zahtevami za kable in zahtevami glede dinamicne izbire frekvence (DFS). Vse radijske naprave MikroTik morajo biti
vgrajene strokovno.

To je brezzicna omreZna naprava. Ime modela izdelka najdete na nalepki ohisja (ID).
Za celoten posodobljen uporabniski prirocnik obiscite stran z uporabniskim prirocnikom https./mt.lv/um.

Tehnicne specifikacije, brosure in vec informacij o izdelkih so na https:/mikrotik.com/products.
Najnovejse nadgradnje programske opreme MikroTik lahko najdete: https.//mikrotik.com/download.

PriroCnik za konfiguracijo programske opreme v vasem jeziku z dodatnimi informacijami najdete na https.//mt.Iv/help.
Ce potrebujete pomo¢ pri konfiguraciji, poiséite svetovalca https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Za vsa vpraSanja v zvezi s skladnostjo se obrnite na certification@mikrotik.com.

Opomba: pri nekaterih modelih preverite uporabniSko in brezZi¢no geslo na nalepki.
Varnostne informacije:

« Preden zacnete delati na kateri koli opremi MikroTik, se zavedajte nevarnosti, povezanih z elektri€nim vezjem, in se seznanite s standardnimi
praksami za preprecevanje nesre€. Namestitveni program mora biti seznanjen z omreznimi strukturami, izrazi in koncepti.

« Uporabljajte samo napajalnik in dodatke, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec in jih najdete v originalni embalazi tega izdelka.

« To opremo mora namestiti usposobljeno in kvalificirano osebje v skladu s temi navodili za namestitev. Monter je odgovoren za zagotovitev, da
je namestitev opreme skladna z lokalnimi in nacionalnimi elektri€nimi predpisi.

. Naprave ne posku3ajte razstaviti, popraviti ali spremeniti. Ce potrebujete servis, se obrnite na podporo MikroTik.

« Ne moremo zagotoviti, da zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo priSlo do nesre€ ali Skode. Prosimo, uporabljajte ta izdelek previdno in
delajte na lastno odgovornost!

« Vticnica mora biti nameScena v blizini opreme in mora biti lahko dostopna.

« V primeru okvare naprave jo izkljucite iz napajanja. Najhitreje to storite tako, da napajalnik izklju€ite iz vtiCnice.

. Da preprecite onesnazenje okolja, loCite napravo od gospodinjskih odpadkov in jo odvrzite na varen nacin, na primer na za to hamenjenih
mestih. Seznanite se s postopki za pravilen prevoz opreme do dolocenih zbirnih mest na vaSem obmaocju.
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Tehni€ne specifikacije

MozZnosti vhodne modi izdelka = Specifikacija izhoda DC adapterja = IP razred ohiSja | delovna temperatura

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

Skladnost s CE

« Izjava o skladnosti CE: s tem Mikrotikls SIA izjavlja, da je vrsta radijske opreme MA53UG+HbeH v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU in
2011/65/EU (RoHSs), vkljucno z Delegirano direktivo Komisije (EU) 2015/863. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na tem
spletnem naslovu: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Taizjava velja samo za izdelke Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (vklju¢no s kombinacijami programske, strojne in strojne opreme), ki jih pooblas¢eni
partnerji Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) zagotovijo konénemu kupcu neposredno za uporabo v EU ali drzavah, ki so uvedle direktive EU. in/ali
regulacijo spektra. I1zdelki Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), ki niso pridobljeni od pooblas¢enih partnerjev Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), morda niso v
skladu z direktivami EU in Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) za take izdelke ne daje nobenih zagotovil.

« Glejte tabelo delovne frekvence in najvecje izhodne moci T.1 na zadnjih straneh tega dokumenta.

« Ta naprava MikroTik izpolnjuje omejitve najvecje moci TX po predpisih ETSI. Za podrobnejSe informacije glejte Izjavo o skladnosti.

« Funkcija WLAN za to napravo je omejena na uporabo v zaprtih prostorih, ¢e deluje v frekvenénem obmocju 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425
MHz. Omejitve veljajo v drzavah, navedenih v tabeli T.2 na zadnjih straneh tega dokumenta.

 lIzpostavljenost radiofrekvenénemu sevanju: Ta oprema MikroTik je skladna z omejitvami izpostavljenosti sevanju Evropske unije, dolocenimi
za nenadzorovano okolje. To napravo MikroTik je treba namestiti in uporabljati ve€ kot 20 cm stran od telesa, poklicnega uporabnika ali SirSe
javnosti.

« Proizvajalec: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

SV - Svenska. Sakerhets- och regleringsinformation:

Den har enheten maste uppgraderas till MikroTik OS v7.22 eller den senaste stabila versionen for att sékerstélla 6verensstimmelse med
lokala myndigheters foreskrifter!

Det &r slutanvéndarnas ansvar att félja lokala landsbestémmelser, inklusive drift inom lagliga frekvenskanaler, uteffekt, kabelkrav och krav
pa dynamiskt frekvensval (DFS). Alla MikroTik-radioenheter maste vara professionellt installerade.

Detta &r en trddlos nétverksenhet. Du kan hitta produktmodellens namn pé fodraletiketten (ID).
Besdk anvandarmanualsidan pd https:/mt.Iv/um fér den fullstandiga uppdaterade anvdndarmanualen.
Tekniska specifikationer, broschyrer och mer information om produkter finns pa https.//mikrotik.com/products.

De senaste uppgraderingarna av MikroTik-programvaran finns: https:/mikrotik.com/download.

Konfigurationsmanual fér programvara pa ditt sprak med ytterligare information finns pa https:/mt.Iv/help.
Om du behéver hjélp med konfigurationen, s6k en konsult https:/mikrotik.com/consultants.

Kontakta certification@mikrotik.com om du har frdgor om efterlevnad.

Obs: For vissa modeller, kontrollera anvéndarlésenordet och I6senorden for trddiost pd dekalen.
Sékerhetsinformation:

« Innan du arbetar med ndgon MikroTik-utrustning, var medveten om farorna med elektriska kretsar och bekanta dig med standardpraxis for att
férebygga olyckor. Installatéren bor vara bekant med néatverksstrukturer, termer och koncept.

« Anvéand endast stromférsdrjning och tillbehér som godkénts av tillverkaren och som finns i originalférpackningen till denna produkt.

« Denna utrustning ska installeras av utbildad och kvalificerad personal enligt dessa installationsinstruktioner. Installatéren ar ansvarig for att se
till att installationen av utrustningen ar férenlig med lokala och nationella elektriska bestammelser.

« FOrsok inte att plocka isér, reparera eller modifiera enheten. Om service behdvs, kontakta MikroTik support.

« Vikan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador intraffar pa grund av felaktig anvandning av enheten. Anvand denna produkt med
forsiktighet och anvand pa egen risk!

« Uttaget ska installeras nara utrustningen och ska vara lattillgangligt.

« | handelse av fel pa enheten, koppla bort den frdn strommen. Det snabbaste séttet att gora det &r genom att koppla ur natadaptern fran
eluttaget.

« For att undvika kontaminering av miljén, separera enheten fran hushallsavfallet och kassera den pd ett sakert satt, till exempel i avsedda
omréden. Bekanta dig med procedurer for korrekt transport av utrustningen till utsedda uppsamlingsplatser i ditt omrade.

Tekniska specifikationer

Produktens stromingangsalternativ = DC Adapter Output Specifikation = IP-klass for kapslingen = Driftstemperatur

DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..450°C
POE in (24 - 57 V DC)
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CE-Overensstammelse

« CE-forsdkran om dverensstammelse: Harmed intygar Mikrotikls SIA att radioutrustningstypen MA53UG+HbeH &r i dverensstammelse med
direktiv 2014/53/EU och 2011/65/EU (RoHs), inklusive delegerade direktiv frdn kommissionen (EU) 2015/863. Den fullstandiga texten till EU-
forsakran om dverensstammelse finns tillganglig pa foljande internetadress: https://mikrotik.com/products.

. Denna deklaration &r endast giltig for Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)-produkter (inklusive kombinationer av mjukvara, firmware och hardvara) som
tillhandahalls av Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) auktoriserade partners till slutkunden direkt fér anvandning inom EU eller Iander som har
implementerat EU-direktiven och/eller spektrumreglering. Alla Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)-produkter som inte erhalls fran Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik) auktoriserade partners kanske inte foljer EU-direktiven och Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) lamnar inga garantier for sddana produkter.

« Se Driftsfrekvens och maximal uteffekttabell T.1 pa& de sista sidorna i detta dokument.

« Denna MikroTik-enhet uppfyller maximala TX-effektgranser enligt ETSI-foreskrifter. Fér mer detaljerad information se Forsékran om
Overensstammelse.

« WLAN-funktionen fér den har enheten &r begransad till inomhusbruk endast vid drift i frekvensomradet 5150-5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz.
Begransningar galler i de lander som anges i tabell T.2 pa sista sidorna i detta dokument.

« Exponering for radiofrekvent stralning: Denna MikroTik-utrustning uppfyller Europeiska unionens gransvarden for stralningsexponering som
anges for en okontrollerad miljo. Denna MikroTik-enhet bor installeras och anvandas mer an 20 cm fran din kropp, yrkesmassig anvandare
eller allméanheten.

« Tillverkare: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.
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HI¥ER : Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.
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RU - Pycckuii. UHdhopmaumua o 6e30nacHOCTU 1 HOpMaTUBaXx:

A 3T0 yCTPONCTBO HE06X0AMMO 06HOBUTL A0 MikroTik OS v7.22 nnv nocnegHein ctabunbHoM Bepcumn, YTobbl 06ecneynTb COOTBETCTBUE
MeCTHbIM HopMam!
KoHeuHble Nonb30BaTenin HeCyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTL 3a CO6/M0AeHe MEeCTHbIX NMPaBw CTpaHbl, BKIYas paboTy B npefenax paspeLueHHbIX
YaCTOTHbIX KAHA/I0B, BbIXOAHYH MOLLHOCTb, TPEGOBaHUS K Kabensam n TpeboBaHus K AuHaMmnyeckomy Belibopy vactoTel (DFS). Bee
pagnoycTpolictBa MikroTik gomkHbl O6bITb NPOdECCNOHANIBHO YCTaHOBMEHbI.

3mo 6ecnposodHoe cemesgoe ycmpolicmso. Bbl Moxeme Halimu Ha3saHue Mooesiu npodykma Ha amukemke kopnyca (ID).

lMocemume cmpaHuyy pykosodcmsa no/ib308amesisi Ha https:/mt.Iv/um, 4mobbl No/ly4umb NOSIHYIO U akmyasibHyHo BEPCUIO PyKOBOOCMBa
nosibL308amerisi.

TexHu4ecKue xapakmepucmuku, 6powWopb! U 00NOSHUME/IbHYI0 UHGhopMayuo 0 NpodyKkmax MOXHO Halimu Ha calime
https:/mikrotik.com/products.

lMocnedHue 06HOB/EHUS npoepamMmMHo20 obecnedeHusi MikroTik moxHo Hadmu: https:/mikrotik.com/download.

Pykosodcmso no Hacmpolike npoepamMMHO20 0becnedeHuUs1 Ha BaweM si3bike ¢ 00No/IHUMe/IbHOU uHghopmayuel MOXHO Halimu no adpecy
https.//mt.Iv/help.

Ecnu Bam Hy)KHa noMowb 8 Hacmpolke, obpamumechk K KOHCy/ibmaHmy https://mikrotik.com/consultants.

o nobbiM BoNpocam, css3aHHbIM ¢ cobiodeHuem mpebosaHull, obpawalimecs k certification @mikrotik.com.

lMpumeyarue. 151 Hekomopbix Modesiell nposepbmMe Naposib NO/Ib308amesIs U Naposib 6ecnposoOHOl cemu Ha Hakselke.
NHdopmaumsa no TexHuke 6e3onacHoOCTU:

« [lpexae yem NpUcTynuTL K paboTe ¢ ntobbiM 06opygosaHnem MikroTik, 03HaKOMbTECH C OMACHOCTAMU, CBA3AHHLIMU C 3NEKTPUYECKUMM
CXemamu, ¥ 03HaKOMbTECh CO CTaHAaPTHbIMY MeTodamu NpefoTBpaLLEeHNS HECUYACTHbIX C/lyYaeB. YCTaHOBLUMK JO/MKEH BbITb 3HAKOM CO
CTPYKTYPOIA CETW, TEPMUHAMU 1 KOHLIENLMSAMU.

« Wcnonb3yiiTe Tonbko 610K NMMTaHKA U akceccyapbl, 0406peHHbIe NPOM3BOAUTENEM U HAXOAALLMECS B OPUTVIHA/IBHON YNakoBKe AaHHOro
nsgenvs.

« 370 060pyaOBaHNe JO/MKHO yCTaHaBINBaTLCSA 06YHYEeHHbIM 1 KBa/TMULIMPOBaHHBIM NEPCOHAIOM B COOTBETCTBUM C JaHHLIMU UHCTPYKLMAMA
Mo yCTaHOBKE. YCTaHOBLUMK HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTO6bI yCTaHOBKa 060pYyA0BaHNsA COOTBETCTBOBaIa MECTHbIM ¥ HALMOHa/TbHbIM
3M1EeKTPOTEXHUYECKMM HOpPMaM U1 Npasuiam.

« He nbiTaiiteck pasbuparb, peMOHTUPOBaTb UM MOAN(ULIMPOBATL YCTPOCTBO. EC/in TpebyeTcs o6cnyxuBaHue, obpaTuTecs B Cyxoy
nogaepxkm MikroTik.

« MbI He MOXEM rapaHTUPOBaTb OTCYTCTBME HECUACTHbIX C/Ty4aeB WU NOBPEXAEHWI U3-3a HENPABUJILHOTO NCMOMb30BaHUA YCTPOCTBA.
MoxanyicTa, NCNonb3yiiTe 3TOT NPOAYKT C OCTOPOXHOCTLIO U AECTBYIiTE Ha CBOW CTpax u puck!

» PoseTka fomkHa 6bITb yCTaHOBEHA PAAOM C 060pYyA0BaHVEM U JO/MKHA ObITb NIETKO JOCTYMHA.

« B cnyyae HencnpasBHOCTM YCTPOICTBA, NOXaylicTa, OTK/UNTE ero oT nuTaHuns. Camblii 6bICTPbIA cnocob caenarb 3T0 — OTKAUUTL
aflantep NUTaHUsA OT PO3ETKU.

- Bo nsbexaHwne 3arps3HeHVs OKpyxatoLLeli cpefpl OTAeNsliiTe YCTPONCTBO OT ObITOBbIX OTXOA0B U YTUIM3UPYIiTE ero 6e3onacHbIM CNoco6oMm,
Hanpumep, B CneLmabHO 0TBeAEHHbIX MecTax. O3HaKoMbTECh C MpoLeAypaMu NpaBusIbHON TPaHCNOPTUPOBKN 060PYAOBaHNS B
Ha3HayYeHHble NyHKTbI CO0pa B BalleM paiioHe.

TexHn4yeckne xapakrepucTuku

BapuaHTbl BXOAHOI MOLLHOCTU Cneuudoukauus Bbixoga agantepa NocTOAHHOIO IP-knacc Pa6ouas
npogykra TOKa Kopnyca Temnepatypa
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..450°C

POE in (24 - 57 V DC)

CootBetcTBUE cTaHgaptam CE

« [Jeknapaumsa cootBetcTBus CE: HacToswwmm Mikrotikls SIA 3asBnseT, yto Tun pagroobopyaosaHma MA53UG+HbeH cooTtsetcTByeT
OvpektnBam 2014/53/EU 1 2011/65/EU (RoHs), Bkitovas AunpekTusy genernpoarHoli Komuccun (EC). 2015/863. MonHbIN TEKCT
Jeknapaumm cootBeTcTBuA EC gocTyneH no cregyolemy nHTepHeT-agpecy: https://mikrotik.com/products.

« Hactosauwas geknapauus geicteutenbHa Tonbko ans npogyktos Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) (Bkntovas koM6UHaLMM NPOrpamMmMHoro
obecneyeHns, NPOLUMBKM 1 annapaTHOro obecneyeHns), NpeaocTaBNsieMbiX aBTOpU30BaHHbIMK NapTHepamu Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik)
KOHEYHOMY NOTPebuUTesno HenocpeacTBEHHO A1 UCNoNb3oBaHua B EC nnu ctpaHax, kotopble BHeApWan anpektuebl EC. n/innm
perynupoBaHue cnektpa. Jltobblie npogykTbl Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik), nonyyeHHble He OT aBTOPM30BaHHbIX NapTHepoB Mikrotikls SIA
(MikroTik), moryT He cooTBeTcTBOBaTh gupektusam EC, n Mikrotikls SIA (MikroTik) He gaeT HMKaK1X rapaHTUiA B OTHOLLEHUN Taknx
NPOAYKTOB.

« CwMm. Tabnuuy paboumx 4acToT U MakCUMasIbHOW BbIXOAHOM MOLHOCTY T.1 Ha nocAegHUX CTpaHuuax aToro JOKyMeHTa.

« 370 ycTpolicTtBo MikroTik cCOOTBETCTBYET OrpaHNYeHNs M MakCUMasibHOM MOLLHOCTY Nepesayn B COOTBETCTBMM € npaBunamu ETSI. Ana
nony4yeHus 6onee nogpobHol nHopmalmmn cM. leknapaumo 0 COOTBETCTBUN.

o OyHkumss WLAN gnst gaHHOro YCTPOICTBa orpaHmMyeHa Ucnosib3oBaHMEM TOTbKO BHYTPY NOMELLEHWIA NpK paboTe B AgnanasoHe yactoT 5150-
5350 MHz & 5945-6425 MHz. OrpaHnyeHust geiicTByIOT B CTpaHax, MepeyncsieHHbIX B Tabnmue T.2 Ha NOC/IeAHMX CTpaHMLLAX HACTOSALLETO
[OKyMeHTa.
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« Bo3gelicTBMe pagno4acTtoTHOro n3nyyeHns: laHHoe ob6opyposaHve MikroTik cooTBETCTBYET Npefenam BO34eNCTBUS U3/TyYeHNs
EBponelickoro cot3a, ycTaHOB/IEHHbIM [/ HEKOHTPOMpYeMoii cpefbl. YcTpolicTBo MikroTik cneflyeT ycTaHaBNMBaTh U 3KCM/lyaTpoBaThb Ha
paccTosiHim 6onee 20 cM OT BaLLEro Tena, paboyero MecTa Uan OKpYXatoLuxX Nioaei.

« Mpoussogutens: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

UA - YKpaiHcbKa. I[Hpopmauisa npo 6e3neky Ta HopmaTtuBHa iHpopmauis:

A Llei npucTpiii noTpi6Ho oHoBUTK A0 MikroTik OS v7.22 abo ocTaHHbOT cTabifibHOT Bepcil, W06 3abe3neunTy BiANOBIAHICTL HOPMaM MiCLEeBOI
snaaun!
KiHUeBI KOpMCTyBaYi HeCyTb BiAMOBIAANBHICTbL 3a AOTPUMAHHA MICLEBMX HOPMATUBHUX aKTiB KpaiHu, BKIoYakum poboTy B Mexax
[103BOSTIEHNX YACTOTHUX KaHaniB, BUXiAHY NOTYXHICTb, BUMOIY 40 Kabenis i BUMOrM AnHamiuHOro Bu6opy yactotu (DFS). Bei
pagionpuctpoi MikroTik NOBUHHI 6yTy BCTaHOBNEHI NPOgeciiiHo.

Lle npucmpitli 6e30pomosoi mepexi. Bu moxxeme 3Halimu Ha3gy Mooesii BUpoby Ha emukemui kopnycy (ID).
Bidsidalime cmopiHKy nocibHuka kopucmysada https.//mt.lv/um, ujo6 ompumamu nosHUli 0HOB/IEHUL NOCIGHUK KOpucmysaya.
TexHiyHi xapakmepucmuku, 6powypu U dodamkosy iHghopmayito npo NPodykmu MoxHa 3Halimu Ha https.//mikrotik.com/products.

OcmaHHi O0HOB/IEHHS Npo2pamMHo20 3abe3nedeHHs1 MikroTik moxHa 3Halimu: https.//mikrotik.com/download.

loCi6HUK i3 HaslawmyBsaHHS1 NPo2pamMHO20 3abe3neyeHHs1 Bawor MOBOK 3 000amKOBOK iHhopMayiero MoxHa 3Halimu Ha https./mt.Iv/help.
SAkwo sBam nompibHa donomoaa 3 HaslalmysaHHSIM, 38ePHIMbCST 00 KOHCY/IbmaHma https.//mikrotik.com/consultants.

3 6y0b-sKuUMU 3anumaHHsIMU uj000 BionosioHocmi 3s8epmadlimecsi 0o certification@mikrotik.com.

lMpumimka. [ns desikux modesniell nepesipme naposib Kopucmysada ma napo/ib 6e30pomosoi Mepexi Ha Hakielyi.
IHchopmauis npo 6e3neky:

« [MepL HiX NpautoBaTh 3 Byab-akum obnagHaHHaM MikroTik, ycBigoMTe He6Ge3neky, NOB’A3aHy 3 eNEKTPUYHUMK CXEMaMU, | 03HaomTecs 3i
cTaHAapTHUMKU MeToAaMu 3anobiraHHA HeLWacHUM BUNagkam. [HCTanATop NOBUHEH BYTU 3HAOMWIA i3 MepeXeBUMU CTPYKTypamu, TepMiHamMu
Ta KoHLenuisMu.

« BukopucToByiiTe nvle fXeperno XUBMEHHA Ta akcecyapu, CXBasleHi BAPOOHMKOM i siKi MOXHA 3HaliT! B OpUTiHasIbHI yNakoBL,i LibOro
NPOAYKTY.

« Lle o6nagHaHHA Mae BCTAHOB/OBATM HAaBYEHWI Ta KBaNidhikoBaHWn NepCOHaU BiANOBIAHO A0 LMX iHCTPYKLil 3i BCTAHOB/IEHHS. YCTaHOBHUK
Hece Bi4noBiAa/IbHICTL 3a Te, W06 BCTAHOB/IEHHS 06/1a4HaHHSA BiANOBIA&/10 MICLLEBUM | HALiOHA/IbHUM eNTeKTPUYHUM HOpMaM.

« He HamaraliTecs posibpary, BigpeMoHTyBaT! Y MoAndikyBaTv NpucTpili. AKLWO NOTpiGHe 06CyroByBaHHS, 3BEPHITLCA 40 CNYXOM
nigTpumkn MikroTik.

« Mwu He MOXeMO rapaHTyBaTy BiACYTHICTb HelLacHUX BUNaakiB abo NOLWKOMKEHb Yepes HenpaBwibHe BUKOPUCTaHHS NPUCTPOLO.
BukopucToByliTe Lieit NpoayKT 06epeXHO Ta Ha CBill cTpax i pusuk!

« Po3eTka mae 6yTv BCTaHOBMEHa No6nmn3y obnagHaHHA Ta 6yTu N1Eerko AOCTYMHO.

« Y pasi HecnpaBHOCTI MPUCTPOLO BiAKMIOUITL AOTO Big, XMBNEHHSA. HalilwBmawmii cnocié ue 3pobutn — Big'eaHaT aganTtep XMUBEHHS Big,
pO3eTKu.

o LLo6 YHVNKHYTN 3a6pyaHEHHSA HABKONMLIHLOTO CEpeAoBuLLa, BiLOKpEMTE NPUCTPIN Big NOBYTOBUX BiAXOAIB i yTUNI3yiiTe ioro 6e3nevHnm
cnocobom, Hanpvknag, y cneujiasibHo BiaBegeHUx Micusax. O3HaiomTecs 3 npolefypamy HaleXHOro TpaHCNoPTYBaHHA 06n1aAHaHHA a0
npu3HayYeHnX NyHKTIB 360py y BaLLIOMY PETioHi.

TexHiYHi XapakTepuCcTUKu

BapiaHTV cnoOXuBaHOI MOTY)XHOCTI BuxigHi xapakTepucTuku agantepa nocTtiliHOro IP-knac PoGoua
NpoAykKTy cTpymy Kopnycy Temnepartypa
DC jack (24 - 57 V DC) 24V, 15A IP20 -30°..+50°C

PoE in (24 - 57 V DC)
TexHiYHi xapakTepucTUK/ 6e34p0TOBOI0 MEPEXEBOIO 3B'A3KY:

YacToTHUIA fiana3oH BuxigHa noTy)XHiCTb (Makc.)

WLAN 2400-2483.5 ml'y, 20 pbm
WLAN 5150-5250 mI'y, 23 pbm
WLAN 5250-5350 mI'y, 23 pbm
WLAN 5470-5725 ml'y, 30 obm
WLAN 5725-5850 mI'y, 14 nbm
WLAN 5850-5895 mIy, 14 pbm
WLAN 5945-6425 My, 23 gBM

CnpasxHim Mikrotikls SIA 3asBnse€, WO MapLLpyTU3aTop BiANOBIAAE OCHOBHMM BYMOram Ta iHLWMM BifNOBIAHUM MOMOXEHHAM ANPEKTUBU
2014/53/EC, a TakoX CyTTEBMM BMMOram TeXHIYHOro periameHTy pagioobnafgHaHHs, 3aTBepAKEHOro NocTaHOBOK KabiHeTy MiHiCcTpiB YkpaiHu Big,
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24 tpaBHA 2017 poky Ne 355.

EkcnnyaTauis Lboro pagioobnagHaHHs y 3a3Ha4eHOMY CKagi Ta TEXHIYHMMM XapakTepncTMkamMm 34iiMCcHI0ETLCA 3a [403BO/IOM Ha eKkcr/lyaTtadito
(PiweHHsa HKP3I No844 Bia 23.12.2014 p. 3apeectpoBaHo y MiHicTepcTsi tocTuii Ykpainm 19.02.2015 p. 3a No 201/26646), 3 ypaxyBaHHAM 3MiH [0
NOMIOXEHHS NPO NOPAAOK | hopMy BefieHHSA peecTpy pafioeNleKTPOHHMX 3aco6iB Ta BUMPOMIHIOBaUTbHUX MPUCTPOIB, LLIO MOXYTb 3aCTOCOBYBaTUCSA
Ha TepuTopii YKpaiHu B CMyrax pagioqyacToT 3ara/ibHOro KOpUCTyBaHHS, 3aTBepaykeHoro pieHHsM HKP31 03.04.2018 p. 3a No 188,
3apeecTpoBaHoro MinictepcTsi KOcTuuii Ykpainn 07.06.2018 p. 3a No 688/32140. HagaHHS BUPOOGHMKOM pagioobnagHaHHs iHdhopmauii gns
crnoxuBadis (KOpMCTyBaYiB) LWOAO HAsABHOCTI BUMOI OTPMMaHHSA 403BOJ/TY Ha ekcnyarauito 3rigHo piweHHs HKP3I No77 Big 13.02.2018 p.,
3apeecTpoBaHe MiHicTepcTsi KOcTuuii YkpaiHn 12.03.2018p. 3a No 284/31736.

Bupo6Huk: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas iela 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

g

T.1
WLAN 2400-2483.5 MHz MAX EIRP: <20 dBm
WLAN 5150-5250 MHz MAX EIRP: <23 dBm
WLAN 5250-5350 MHz MAX EIRP: <23 dBm
WLAN 5470-5725 MHz MAX EIRP: <30 dBm
WLAN 5725-5850 MHz MAX EIRP: <14 dBm
WLAN 5850-5895 MHz MAX EIRP: <14 dBm
WLAN 5945-6425 MHz MAX EIRP: €23 dBm
Bluetooth 2.4 GHz MAX EIRP: <20 dBm
T2
A AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
HU | IE | 1S | IT | LI | LT | LU
LV | MT | NL | NO | PL | PT | RO
SE | SI | SK | TR |UK(NI)
#89450
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